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Lease Type Control 
52.076 [Unleas 01-003416 

01-003425 

Survey 

Block 

Block Name 

Township 

Section/Tract 

Land Part 

Acres 
Depth Below 

Name 

Lease Date 

Primary Term 

Bonus 

Lease Royalty 

Paid Up 

Basefile 

MF116263 

County 
LOVING 

REEVES • 

Net: 16.860000 Gross: 16.860000 

Depth Above Depth Other 

MRC PERMIAN COMPANY 

3/4/2014 

1 years 

$50,580.00 

0.25000000 

NA 
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M~(.; 1-' t:~MIAN t,;UMPANY 5400 LBJ FREEWAY STE 1500, DALLAS, TEXAS 75240 /-

INVOICE DATE 

020414-2 02/04/14 

.... . 
•••• . ...... 
• • 

... . . . . . 
•••••• . . 
. . . 

• • • 

VENDOR TEX0017 CHECK 

MRC PERMIAN COMPANY 
5400 LBJ FREEWAY STE 1500 

DALLAS, TEXAS 75240 

PAV THIS AMOUNT: 

···50,580 Dollars and No Cents 

PAY 

TO THE 

ORDER 

OF 

Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F Austih Building 
1700 N Congress Ave., Room 640 
Austin TX 78701-1495 

11•00 ~o sa 9 11• 

DESCRIPTION 

Bonus f/pooled acreage 
16 86 

10589 DATE 02/10/1 4 

CHECK NO 

10589 

NET 

0,580 00 

I ;r\ 

50,580.00 

CHECK DATE CHECK AMOUNT 

02/10/1 4 $·········so.sao oo 



File Nn. M- ~ 6 l,b) ts y\,\J \ , 
• 

Date Filed: '7 '11...J('= 
Jerry E. Patterson~, . . " m1ss10ncr 

ny ____ ~::__ __ 

: .. . ..... • • • ••• • . : . : . : .. : . ·: . : . . .. • •• • • • 



TEXAS GE ER.c\L LA ... D O lPFll C E 

June 6, 2014 

Ms. Diane E. trickling 
Matador Resources Company 
5400 LBJ heeway. uite 1500 
Dallas, Texas 75240 

RE: Pooling Agreement and §52.076 Pooling Agreement 
ARNO #llI Unit 
GLO Unit No. 6723 
Loving and Reeves Counties, Texas 

Dear Ms. trickling: 

J ERRY P ATTERSON, OMMI SIONER 

Enclosed is a duplicate original of the above referenced Pooling Agreement and Pooling 
Agreement pursuant to §52.076 that have been executed by Jerry E Patterson, Commissioner of 
the Texas General I and Office. We have retained the other duplicate original of each Agreement 
for our files. rhe Pooling Agreement pursuant to §52.076 v. ill be filed in Mineral File M-
11626 . Please refer to this file number when making royalty payments and in all future 
correspondence with the ' tate mvolvmg the unleased mineral interest v.1tlun the referenced unit. 
For purposes of royalt) reporting to the GLO, this Unit has been assigned L nit o. 6723. 

We also hcrcb) acknowledge receipt of $50,580.00 as the consideration to the tale for 
pooling the unleased mineral interest under the river. 

Thank you for your assistance with this matter, 1f you have any questions, please <lo not 
hesitate to contact me. 

, ?ere(h { (!/, 
J. Darr/~:rgan, CPL 
Energy Resources Division 
(512) 305-9106 

Stephen F. Austin Building · 1700 ~Jorth Congress Avenue · Austin , Texas 78701- ] 495 

PO. Box 12873 · Austin, Texas 78711 -2873 

512.463.5001 · 800.998.4GLO 

glo. tcxas.gov 





DO NOT DESTROY 

Texas General Land Office 

UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO 

UPA148050 

Unit umber 6723 

Operator ame A-IR C Permian Company 

II lomer ID 

n it ame A R O # Ill nit 

L ovi11g 

Effective Date 

11itized For 

nit Term 

03/04/2014 

Oil And Gas 

0 1111/y J 

Co unty 2 

County 3 

RRC Di trier I 08 

RRC Di trier 2 08 

RRC District 3 

RRC Di trict 4 

Old nit umber Inactive talus Date 

Ree1•es 

County 4 

nit type Permanent 

tale et Revenue In/ere. t 0.06957730 

0.33577565 

Specifietl Depth 

rate Part in nit 

Unit Dept/, 

From Depth 

To Depth 

O S urface 

10850 100/eet 
below deepe<;t 
dept/, drilled 

TJ'D 

f ell 

Formation Wolf camp 

Participation Basis urface Acreage 

If Exc/11io11 Apply: See Remarks 

Lea e umber Tract 0 l ea .. e Acre Total nit fract lea e Royalty 
i II nil Acre.\ Participation 

MF11 6263 16.860000 348.030000 0 .0484441 0 0 25000000 

MF078845 2 100.000000 348 030000 0 28733155 0 20000000 

AP/ umber 

Tract /loyalty Royalty Rate 
Participation Reduction 

C/au<;e 

0.012111 02 No 

0.05746631 No 

Rem ark'!: 52 076 on the Pecos River Unit depth from the surface to I 00 feet below the deepest depth dnlled 

Prepared By: Prepared Date: 

CLO Bn e pdated By: CLO Ba<;e Date: II - 11... - 1'1 

RA I Approval By: RAlll Approval Date: 

GIS By: GI Date: 

Well In 11e111ory By: WI Date: II I 12 I t 1 
( I 

11/12/201412 4440 PM 6723 1 of 1 



Pooling Committee Report 

To: 

Date of Board 
Meeting: 

Effective Date: 

School Land Board 

03/04/2014 

03/04/2014 

Unit Expiration Date: 

Applicant· 

Attorney Rep: 

Operator: 

Unit Name: 

Field Name: 

County : 

1~4~ ~ Number 

52.076 MF11 ~263 

U Fee MF078845 

52.076 on the Pecos River 

Private Acres: 

State Acres: 

MRC Permian Company 

MRC Permian Company 

ARNO# 1 H Unit 

Phantom (Wolfcamp) 

Loving 

Reeves 

1:

~ 
Royalty 

0.25000000 

0.20000000 

Total Unit Acres : 

231.170000 

116.860000 

348.030000 

Unit Type; 

Permanent 

2/14/2014 9:17:03 AM 

Unitized for: 

Oii And 
Gas 

UPA148050 

Unit Number: 6723 

I 

l~s 

3 years l~:;6:000 1~:~:::::·· l!~~:~~~=· j 
100.000000 100.000000 t 0.05746631 1 

Partlcioation Basis: 

Surface Acreage 

State Acreage : 

State Net R evenue Interest: 

BBC Rules: 

Yes 

UPA148050 

Surface 
Acreage 

33.58% 

6.96% 

Spacing Acres: 

704 acres for a 5750 foot lateral 

1 of 1 



Working File Number: UPA148050 

REMARKS: 

MRC Permian Company is requesting permanent oil and gas pooling from the surface to 100 
feet below the deepest depth dril led in order to test the Wolfcamp Formation. 

The applicant plans to spud the unit well on April 1, 2014, with a proposed TD of 10,750 feet 
TVD. A 5,750 foot lateral is expected to be drilled. 

With approval of the unit the State's unit royalty participation will be 6.96%. 

To compensate the State for lost lease bonus on the unleased Pecos River, the applicant has 
agreed to pay the Permanent School Fund $3,000.00 per net mineral acre, for a total of 
$50,580.00. 
The State will participate on a unitized basis from the date of first production. 

POOLING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 

The Pooling Committee recommends Board approval of a permanent oil and gas unit under 
the above-stated provisions. 

Mary Smi - Office of the Attorney General Date 

Robert Hatter - General Land Office Date 

David Zimmerman - Office of the Governor 

2/14/2014 9:17:45 AM UPA148050 1 of 1 
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POOLING AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO TNRC § 52.076 
STATE OF TEXAS I MRC PERMIAN COMPANY 

ARNO #IH UNIT 
M-116263 -GLO UNIT NO. 6723 

LOVING AND REEVES COUNTIES, TEXAS 

IBIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into effective March 4, 2014, by and between the Commissioner 
of the General Land Office of the State ofTexas ("State"), and MRC Permian Company ("MRC'). 

WllNESSEIB TilA T: 

WllEREAS, the State O\\TIS the minerals under approximately 16.86 acres of the Pecos River contained \\'ithin the 
boundaries of the 348.03-acre, ARNO # I H Unit ("Unit") said I 6.86 acres being hereinafter referred to as the ("unleased interest"); 
and 

WIIEREAS, pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code §S2.076(aX4), the School Land Board has authority to pool 
unleased river beds and channels O\\Tied by the State; and 

WHEREAS, MRC and the State desire to pool the unleased interest into said Unit; and 

WHEREAS, the School Land Board at its regular meeting on March 4, 2014, determined that pooling said unleased 
interest as to oil and gas produced from the surface to 100 feet below the deepest depth drilled as more particularly described in 
Exhibit "2" is in the best interest of the State. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the pa)ment to the State ofSS0,580.00 and of the mutual agreements hereinafter 
set forth and together with other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed, 
and for the purposes and upon the terms and conditions contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

I. This Agreement is entered into pursuant to the authority granted in Chapter S2, of the Texas Natural Resources 
Code and Chapter 9 of Title 31 of the Texas Administrative Code and is intended to be performed pursuant to and in compliance \\'ith 
all applicable statutes, decisions, regulations, rules. orders and directives of any governmental agency having jurisdiction over the 
production and conservation of minerals from the Unit and in the intell)retation and application hereof this Agreement shall be, in all 
things, subject thereto. 

2. The State and MRC agree that nothing herein shall be construed as granting a Jca,;chold interest to MRC in the 
unleased interest but rather this Agreement affects a contractual pooling of interests with the respective rights and duties of the parties 
defined in paragraph 3, below. 

3. The rights and duties of the State and MRC with respect to the unleased interest within the boundaries of the 
Unit shall be established, governed and controlled by the terms, conditions and covenants contained in Exhibit "I' and Exhibit "2" 
attached hereto and incorporated herein, wherein the State shall be considered the Lessor and MRC the Lessee and the State shall 
receive its share of Unit production in the form of a royalty as provided in Exhibit "l" and allocated to the State as provided in 
Exhibit "2" with no obligation to the State for operating costs of any kind, including but not limited to exploring, drilling, 
equipping, completion, treating, transporting, marketing, plugging, abandonment or restoration. 

4. This Agreement shall remain in effect for a term of one year from the effective date (herein called "primary 
term") and so long as the pooled mineral is being produced in paying quantities from the Unit, or so long as this Agreement is 
maintained in force by payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties on a Unit well, by drilling or rework operations on a Unit "·ell, or 
by other means in accordance with the tem1S of Exhibit "I" to this Agreement, or so long as the instrument creating the Unit remains 
in effect; provided that this Agreement shall automatically terminate on the date production of the pooled mineral ceases and there are 
no further operations on the Unit to re-establish production of the pooled mineral, even though the instrument creating the pooled 
unit may remain in effect because a dissolution of unit has not been filed of record. 

S. Inasmuch as the parties may not be able conveniently to execute one original hereof, it is agreed that a 
counterpart hereof may be executed by each party to this Agreement, each of "·hich shaJI be considered an original, and a11 of said 
counterparts shall be construed together as one instrument. 

6. The terms and provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, legal representatives, successors, 
and assigns of the parties hereto . 

• ••• • •• • • • • • • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • .. 



7. ln1s Agreement 1s to be perfonned in the tote ofTexas, and the substantive lows of the tale ofTe,a~ \\111 
govern the val1d1t), construction and enforcement of this Agreement 

IN WITNF WI ICRror. the porues hove e,ecuted this Agreement upon the re~pect1ve dotes indicated bclm~ 

Date Executed u..\.±l \1- __ TA TF OF TFXA 

legal~ 
leas. ~v 

cont W..........­
exec. ~ 

Dute E.xecuted fYl:') l'11 1 /) I tf 

TATF OF fFXA 

COUNrY OF b~t lAs 

rry r . Patt rson, Commtss1oner 
' enemJ L J Office 

MRC PERMIAN COMPANY 

By 

Craig N Adama, Elceeutlvt Vice Prealdent-l..lnd & Ltotl 
Its· __ 

I 1s in trument w acl-nowlcdged before me on fV1 ~ 2 'I __ . 20 14, by Cr-A.:0· AA,._M S os 
~ 1'vc. JLt f>rl ./,t ofMRC Permian Compon) , o ;; . eorporauon on 

behalf of said corporation 

DIANE E STRICKLING 
My CommlNlon Expires 

February 14, 2018 

~~%'~ 
Notary Public in and for the tote of I~ --

Cl RrH·ICATI 

I, Stephanie Crenshaw, Secretary of the School Land Boord of the Stute of Te:o,;o.s, do hereby cen,fy that ot o meeung of the 
chool Land Board duly held on March 4, 201 4, the foregoing instrument was approved b> said Board under the prov1s1ons of 

Chapter 52 of the Natural Resources Code allot which 1s set forth in the Minutes ot the Board ot ,vh1ch I am custodian 

IN TF l lMONY WIIFRl·OI· . \\ltness m} hand this the ~day of J(j_J / U _) . 20 14 

2 

• •• • •• • . . . . . ... . . • . . . . . . . . 
• .. . . . . . . .. 



E HIB IT " I " 
f!l.076 E.lh,bil I, Rnlud JI07 

I. RESER\' TIO \ D GRAN f · There IS hereb) •"creed and rescn"CJ 10 Lcuor thc full usc ofthc prnpctt) co,ercd hereby anJ all ni/itJ .. uh mpcd 10 the turfacc anJ tubturfacc 
!hereof for any anJ all purpc>KJ c\Uf'C tho»e sran1cd 10 Lenee, being the ngh1 10 nplorc for, dnll anJ produce thc pooled minttal from 1he pooled area. anJ Lcuor funhcr rcsct\CJ thc nghlJ of 
ongreu anJ egJUJ anJ USC of a,J l&ndJ by W!<lr anJ olJ rruneral le<c'leCJ. for purpOICI of nplonn1 for anJ producm1 the mineralJ anJ 1ooc1 "h"h arc nol co,ffcd b) tluJ A,reancnl All of the 
nghlJ m and to the pooled area rctatned by l~uor anJ all of the nghtJ 1n and 10 the pooled area sran1ed 10 Lcuee herein I.hall be c,ermed 111 JUCh a nwincr that neuher hall unduly tnicrfcre ,.,th 
the openuoos of the other 

2. l'ROOll ION RO, L Tl t.S: Upon proJu.llon of the pooled mineral Lcuee agreeJ 10 pay or c:ausc to be p11d 10 the Commi 11oner of the Gencnl Land Office on AIUIUI, Teus, for the 
11.1e anJ ~nefi1 or the Staie or T c•u. dunn1 the term hueor 

(.\ ) 0 11 : AJ I royally on 011. ,.h,ch 11 defined u mdudtn1 all h)JrocarbonJ produced on I hquod form II thc mouth of the ,-ell anJ al.a all condcnu1e. d1Jt1lla1e, and other hqwd 
hydrocarbonJ reco>ercd from 011 or au run throuah • scpara1or or other equipment, u hereon.aller pro-,dcd . .llf pan of the arou produwon or the marle1 ,alue thereof 11 the opoon of the 
Lessor such value 10 be de1errmncd by I) 1he h1gheS1 pos1cd pncc plUJ prermum. of any. offcreJ or p1id for 011. condcnulC. d, 11lla1c. or other hquod h)Jrocarbons re p«mel) of I hle 1ype anJ 
ar,ivi1y 111 the aeneral area ,-here produced and ,-hen run. or 2) the h1ahc I mme1 pnce thereof offered or pa1J m the 1cncral area ,-here produced and ,-hen nut. or 3) the arou procccJJ of the 
sale thereof. ,-h,cheHr tJ the arca1cr Lessee agrees thm before any ps produced from the land hereby pooled IS sold. used or processed ma plant. 11 ..,,II be nut free of co 110 l.euor through an 
adeqwuc 011 and ps sepanuor of con-en11onal IYJ)C or other equipment 11 lea.,t as efficient to the end that all liquid hydrocarbons reco,crable !Tom the aa, by su,h means will be reco,ered Upon 
"Tlllen COflJCnl ofLc .. or. the requirement thal ,uch (IIU be run throuat, 111<.h a separator or other equipment moy be wal\cd upon 111<.h lcrrns and condit,onJ u prescnbcd by Lcuor 

( 0 ) 0 -PROCE. F"O G : AJ a royally on any ps (mdudm1 flared ps), ,-h,ch IS defined u all h)drocarbont and p.iCOUJ sub ian.;cs nol defined u 011 m 1ubparallJ'll'h (A) abo,e. 
p,oduccd from any "'ell on aa,d land (e~ccpt u pro-,dcd herein ,.,th rupcct 10 pJ proceucd 1n I plan1 for the ntracuon of SUohnc, hquod h}drocarbonJ Of other proJucu) .llf pan of the grou 
production IX the marl«1 value thereof a1 the option of the U,$!10r, succh '"alue 10 be based on the h1ahcs1 market pncc .,aid IX ofTer"CJ for ps of compual>le qualuy ,n the 1encral area ,-here 
produced and ,-hen run. or the lf'OSJ pnce paid or offered 10 the producer, .. tuche,er 1s arca1er pro,,dcd that the ma.umum preuure base tn me&iwinR the ps Wlder lhlJ •IP'ccrncnt contract shall 
not 11 any ume e~cced 14 b~ pounds per square 111<.h absolute, and thc standard base 1empcrarure shall be Jl~I) (bO) depccJ fahrenhell, COCTecUon 10 be made for prclJUfe accordtn& to Boyle's 
Law and for pe .. ,flc .,_"'> 1"corJ10110 1es1 made by the Bal111<.c Method orb)' the m051 appro,ed method ofte 11n1 bema uscd by the llldwtry II the lime of 1e11m1 

(C) PRO ED G \ ', Ma ro)alty on an) ps puxesscd on a 111,iOlonc plan1 or other plan1 for the re"o,cry of SUohne or other hqu1d h)drcxarboru, .llf J*l of the residue ps anJ the 
hquid b)Jrocarbon• e.irkled or the markel ,alue thereof 1i the opcoon of the Lcuor All <0)-.lllCJ due herein &hall be bucJ on one hwidred percenl ( 100,o) of the 1oul plllllt production of 
re11due ps aunbo1able 10 ps produ.;eJ from thlS apccmcnl. and on fitly percent (~~.) or tha1 pcr«nl accruma 10 I cucc. ,-l,1<:he,er ,. the pcatcr, of the 1olal plan1 proJucuon of hquid 
hydroc:vbons. atmbotable 10 the ps produced from this &IIJ'Mrncnl pro'1dcd tha1 of liquid h~drocarbons are rcco,-ettd from ps prcxeucd III a plan1 111 ,-h1eh l eucc (or 11J parcn1. tubttd1U) or 
allihate) o,-,u an onlere t, then the percentaae apphcable to hqwd hydrocarbons shill be filly pm:cnl (S~.) or the h1ahc t percent accru,na 10 a tlurd pany prcxeum1 ps throuah such plant 
under a proce ma aarcement ne1oua1cd 11 artn1' len1th (or 1fthere ,s no lKh third part). the h1ahc•• percem then betn11pec1ticd in prcxeum1 •arecmcnlJ or con1ne1J 1n the 1ndu.uy). ,-h,chever 
is the aremter The rC)peCllve royall1CJ on ~,due ps and on hqwd h)drocarbons hall be detenmncd by I) the h1ahc)t marke1 """ paid or offered for any ps (or hqwd hydrocarbons) of 
comparable quality m the geneml area or 2) the aross pnce paid or offered for such re>1due ps (or the ,-eigh1ed l\eraac arou scllma pncc for the re pecu,e paJes of hqu1d h)Jrocarbons), 
..,h,cllc\Cr ,s 1he IP'calcr In no e,em, lio .. e,er, lhall the ro)alUct payable under tlus paragraph be less than the royaluu "'hoth ,-ould ha,c been due had the ps not been processed 

(0 ) OTII ER PROOl lCTS: Aa I roy1hy on carbon blad. sulphur or any other produ,u produ.ccd or rnanufa,1ured frorn ps (c"cf'Ctnl hquid h)Jrocarbons) ,-het.hcr aa,d ps be 
"casmahcad." "dry" or any other lllJ. by frac11ona1ma. bumm1 or any 01hcr procc11m1 . .llf pan of arou produ.;1100 of such produclJ. or the marle1 ,11lue tlicreof. 11 the op11on of Lcuor, 1u,h 
markcl value 10 be de1crrmned IS follows 

( I ) On the basis of the h1&hest market pnce of each product. dunna the same month 111 ..,h,ch such product IS produced, or 
(2) On the b1S1J of lite l\e11ac arou ale pncc of each prodlKI for the aamc month m "hith such products are produced, ..,h,chc,er 1s the arcatcr 

( t ) 0 Ot D 10 , !), Lcaacc •arc•• that all io)alllCJ tK:cruma 10 Lessor under this •arccnicnt hall be ,.,thou, dedu.uon for tlic co,1 of producm1, ll'llUportm1, and othcrnuc rnal.ma 
rho o,1 . p, and other rrt><lu.ta rr..Ju..cJ hcrcunJc, ,caJy fo< sale 0< u.., 

(F) RO, I n I h.lNO· Not"'1thstand1n1 an)lhin1 con1amed herein 10 the contrary, Lcuor may, a111S c,pc,nn, upon no1 le11 than(>() days nolJc<' 10 I.cu«. require 11 111) tune or from 
lime to llme tha1 pa)menl of all or any royalues accrum1 10 I ei,or under this •1Veernen1 be mack in Ir.ind ,.,thout deduction for tlic coil of produc1111. pthu,ng. Jtonng. sq,araun1, U"8llnl, 
deh)drauna. comprwma. procc, ma. 1r1ruponm1 and othern1sc makma the oil. ps and Olhcr products produced hereunder reach for sale or llJC l~uor·s nght to take its royally III ktnd shall 
not dummsh or ncpte Lessor's nghts or Lcuec's obhpllons. "bet.her npreu or unphed. under thlJ apcerncnt 

(G) PLANT ~ L t.l O Rt.CH U O G \ : No rO)alry I.hall be payable on any ps u may represent tlus aarccrncnt I proportionate ,hare of an) fuel llJCd to proccu ps produ.cd 
hereunder m any prcxc ma planl N.,.w,t1uw,dtn1 an)'thrn1 contamc:J hercm 10 the contrary, anJ tubJctl 10 the corucnl in ,-Tiuna or the General LanJ Olli«, Lcsacc may rcc)de ps for ps loft 
purpotel on the pooled area after tho l,quod h)'dr0"81bonJ con11mcd ,n the p, hne been rcmo,cd. and no ro)'1l1ta ahall be pa)'lble on ll,e IU ao rec},~ unul IUCh tune u the same may 
thcreaRer be produced and sold or UJed by LeUtt on 111eh manner u 10 enutle Lessor to a ro)all) ~ un.kr the royally proV1i1oru of th,s airrecmenl 

(II) 1\1 1 I 1 I RO, In : The roy1ll1c1 paid 10 Le~ each }Car in no e,ent shall be less than SS 00 per krc pooled othc..,.uc. there thall be due anJ payable on or before the hut 
day of the montll wccecdma the anmvcmry dale of lin1 producuon a awn equal 10 SS 00 per kre pooled leu the amowu of ro)'llt1e1 paid dwina the precedina )Cat 

J . RO, L I , PA, 1111:. 111 A O Rt P R 111 All royaluc1 noi 1alen m lmd lhall be paid 10 the Comnuu,oncr of the General LanJ Ofhce a1 Awun, 1 cus. m the following manner 
1'1ymcn1 of royally on produ<:11011 of 011 and ps shnll be u proV1ded m the rule, 1e1 forth on the Teu1 Regmcr Rules currcmly pro-idc th11 roy1lty on 011 1J due and mUJl be rctel\cd m the 
Oencral Land Office on or before 1he S1h cfay of the second month 1uccced1n1 1he month of proJucuon. and roy1hy on ps 11 due and musl be reccl\cd tn the General Land Office on or ~fore the 
I Sth day of d>CI tccond month suceeeJ1n1 the month of produclt<>n accompamcd by Ilic afficla,11 of the own"', mana1er or other 1u1hor11ed •sent, comple1ed on the form and manner pruc;n~ by 
the General Land Office and ho,-ma the 11f01S amount anJ d1 f)Ollllnn of all oil and au produced and the market ,'llue of the 011 and au. 10,cther ,.,,h a cop, of all documcn1J. records or 
rcporu conlinmna the arou producuon. d1~ Ilion and market value mclud1na ps me1er rcadmas. pipeline receipts. ps lone receipts and other chec~ or memorandl of arnowu produced and put 
into p1pehneJ, 181\k.s, or poolJ and ps hnes or p.s storage. and any other reporu or records ,-tuch the General Land Office may rcqwre to ,enf) the arou proJucuon. di l)Ollllon and market 
value In all casct the authonty of a manager or 1gcn1 to 1,1 for the Lcucc heretn mw.1 be filed tn the General Land Of11cc Ea.;h roy'lll) pa)ment ahall be accompanied by a check stub. 
1ehcdule, awnmary or Other rcm1tW1<:e ad,1ce sho"''"I by the us,gncd General Land Offi.:e lease number the arnoun1 of royalty bema pa,J to each ICl)C number If Leuec 1)1)'1 h11 royalty on or 
~fore thirty (JO) d.ty1 after the IO)all)' pa)mcnl wu due, then Lcucc o"es I penal!} of s•. on the royalty or S2S 00, "'lu..hc,cr II pcatcr A royalt) pa)mcnt ,-h,ch IS o,cr tluny (30) day1 late 
ahall accrue I penalty of 100. of the royalty due or SH 00 ,.h,,he,cr II pcalcr In edJ11oon to I pcnahy, royah,.,. ahall kcrue interest at I roie of 12•. pa )car, suJo 1n1crcs1 Yo11l be11n 1CCru1ng 
,-hen the royally IJ m.ty (60) days ovc,rdue AffiJ.t\llJ and surporun1 documcnu ,-h,ch ore no1 filed ,-hen due ahall 1ncur a penalty in an amoun1 set b\- the Gcncral Land Office admuuwau,'C 
rule ,.h,ch IS effectl\'C on the da1e "hen the a1Iida,1u or 1uppor11n1 documenlJ "ere due The Lcucc shall bear all re pon,1b1hl) for 1'1>1111 or ca1Wn1ro>al1te110 be pa,J u prescnbed by the 
due d.11e provided herein Pa),nent or the dehnquenq penalty ahall in no ,-ay operate 10 Pf'Olubu the State's nght or forfeuure IS pro,,JcJ by law nor act 10 pot,IJIOOC the date on ,-h,,h royal11ci 
"ere oripnally due The abo,c penally prov1S1ons &hall not apply in cases orude dispute IS 10 the Swc·, pomon of the royall) or 10 that portion of the ro)all) 1n dllJIUle u to fai.r nwket value 

4. ( ) Rt.::,t:R \ , OVl RA r NO O 111 1:.R Rt. ORO . Lessee &hall armually fumt>h the Comm11>1onct of the General Land Of11ee ,.,th its beit pou1bfe ~umatc of pooled mmeral 
rc,en.,,. un.Jcrlyma the poc,led area anJ 1h.tll rwm,h taid Commou,omr ,.,th cop,ci of all contra .. ,. under -.h,ch ps IJ solJ or pro.:cuc:J anJ all subsequent 1arccrncn11 and arncndmen1110 s11<.h 
contracll ,.,,hon 1h,rty (JO) claya 11\cr en1Cnn1 onlo t>r m1km1 ,uc:h conlfklJ. •arecm.:nlJ or llllCndmcnu Su..h contrkll anJ 111ccmcnlJ "'hen re<.cl\cd by tlic Gcncral LanJ Office lhall be held 
m confide.nee by the General Land Office unless oth...,.,sc authon?cd b) l.cUtt All 01hcr cootracu anJ record, pcrtamona 10 the prodll(.llon. tratupo,Ullon, 11Jc and marletma of the i-lcd 
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monernl produced from the pooled 11re1 m<luJona the bool.s and accoun11. receipts lllld dtocharacs of all -.ells. tanl.s, pools, meters, and p1peltne1 shall at all tomes be subicct to onspccuon anJ 
e><ammntoon by the Commassooner of the General Land Office. the Attorney Oencrnl, the Oo,cmnr or the rcprcscntau,~ of anv of them 

(0) ORI LI I G RE O RO : Wnncn nooce of all opcn111011.1 on the pooled unn mall be rubmoncd 10 the Commossooner of the General l..anJ Office bY Les= or operator fi,e (S) daya 
before spud date, wort-o,cr, re-<ntry, temporary abandonment or plua and abandonment of any well or wells Such "'11ncn nooce to the General l..anJ Office shall include cop1c1 of Ratlrold 
Comm,ss,on forms for appltcauon to dnll Cop1c1 of "'ell tc u, complcuon reporu anJ plu111n1 rcporu shall be supplied to the General LanJ Oflke at the umc they arc fileJ with the Tel<&I 
Railroad Comm,ssooo Lcuce 1hall supply the General Land Office w11h any records, memo,wiJa, accounll. rcporU, cuttmp anJ cores. or Olhcr mfonnauon rclau,e to the opcrauon of the 
abo,c-<le cnbcd p,cnuJCI, "'hoch may be rcquc.tcd by the General I.and Office. on aJJotoon to tho1e hereon e•pteuly J'fO\lckJ for I essce shall Knd a true copy of all lop on ea.:.h wut "'ell to 
the General Land Office "'1th1n fifteen (IS) daya after the mat-ma of wd log 

(C) PE L 1 1 : Le~ 1hall 1ncur a penalty "'hcnc,er rcporu, documents or other llllltcnal1 arc not filed an the Oenttal LanJ Office -.hen due The penalty for late filtna shall be act 
by the General Land Office 1dmm1s1r111,e rule ,,.h,ch IS cffccu,e on the date "'hen the ma1cnals "'ere due m the General Land Office 

S. OH lT \\ ~, L : If the pooled mineral should be produced m commercial quanuue1 from a "'ell located on lanJ prw11cly 0"'11eJ or on State lanJ !cued at a lcucr royalty, "'hoth "'ell 11 
w1thon one thomand ( 1,000) feet of the area mdudcJ hereon, or "'h,ch "'ell os dratnona the area CO\'ered by 1h11 apttrncnt the Lcisce hall , "'ttban my (60) da)'I after ,udi tniual production from 
tho drauuna -.ell or the "di located ,.,thon one thOUJ1nJ C 1,000) feet from the area co,ffeJ b) thu agrttrncnt bepn on good faith and prosecute dlh&mlly the dnllma of III ofT>Cl "'ell on the aica 
co~rcd by 1h11 •srccmcnt, and 1uch ofTact "ell shall be Jnlled to such depth u may be ncceuary to prc,mt the unJuc Jnunagc of the area co,cred bY thu agreement, and the WJCC, onana1er or 
dnller 1hall UJC all mcan1 ncceuary ,n I good fanh efTon to onne such ofT1e1 "'"II produce o,I and or ps ,n coonmcrctal quanuue1 Only upo<t the cktcrnunauon of the Cornnuu,oncr and "''th htJ 
,,.,,ll<n approval may the pa)iMnt of a compcnutOf) royalty Atufy the obltptton 10 dnll an off wt "'"II or "'ell• required Wider th,1 l'aRgraph 

6. ORILLI C NO Rl:.\\ORhl G T E\PI RAT ION OF PRI I \R\ Tl:.RM : If. 11 the c,pirallon of the pnmary term, the pooled mmcral 11 004 beans produced from the pooled area. 
but Lcuee tJ then cnpged III dnlhng or re,,.ort-1111 opcrauonJ thereon. thlS agrecrncn1 shall remain in force JO Iona u opcratton.s on 111d "'•II or for dnlhna or re\llori..tng or any addmonal "'•II• 
arc prosccu1ed on aooo faith and m "'orkmanhke ITWIIICf ,,.,lhout mtcrrupuons 1otahn1 more than '"'Y (60) day, dunna any one JIKh operation, and ,r they result m the producuon of 011 andor 
au. so Iona thereafter u 011 andior ps tJ produ...ed on payong quanuuca from wJ lanJ, or p11ymcn1 of hut·m 0tl or ps "'ell royalucs or compcnsalOf) royaluca tJ made u pro,idcd on llu1 
•arec.mcnl 

7. \TIO , DRILUIIIG, 0 RE\\ORh.11\.G, lf11 the end of, or after the pt1rnary 1crrn. prod11<11on of the pooled mmcral lhou!J ccue from any cau.c, llu1 asrccrncn1 hall noc 
tcnmnate 1f Lcuce re-< tablashcs producuon III payina quan1111es ..,,thin '~" (60) da~• after uch ccuauon or tommfflCes addouonal dnllona or re"'ort-ona opcrauons wilhm 11'1)' (60) days afler 
such ccuauon, and this aarccmcm shall rtllWn an ru11 force and •ffcc1 for JO Iona u soch opcraltonJ continue on aood fanh and m "'onmanltl,.e lll&MCf "'11hout ml<ffllPUOIIJ tOlllons more than 
111Uy (bO) days for a ccuauon of producuon prior 10 the •nd of the pnmary term. Les= may u.c the "pirauon of the pnmary 1crm u the date of ccasauon of producuon If such dnllma or 
,c,,.ort..ona opcrattoOJ re uh ,n the prod\l<Uon or the pooled mineral the all'ccrncnt shall rffl\11n an full foRe anJ effect for JO Iona u the pooled mineral 11 produced from the pooled w111 an pa)ina 
quanuuea or payment of ahuHn o,I or ps "'•II IO)-alttea or p11)mcnt of compensator, ro)-alttcs II made u pro,,Jc:d hereon or u pro.iJc:d b) i..... If the dnllma or r~ort-ms opcnauons result in 
the completion of 1 "•II u • dry hole, th1J 1grccmcnt ,.,11 nol tcrrnonate ,f the Lc11tt c:ommcncca eJJiuonal dnlhng or re"'orl.Jn& opcmoo,11 -.11Jun ,,.ty (60) da)t after the complcuon of the "'ell 
u • dry hole. anJ th11 agrccrncnt shall remain ,n efTcc:t ao Iona u I"'" contonues Jrilltna or fe"'or1'on1 opcm,on.s in p>d faith anJ m • "'oru1w1.ltl.e manner "'llhout mtcrrupuon11ota1on1 more 
than ,my (60) d.lys Lcacc 1hall tp,c "'111tcn noucc 10 the General LanJ Office w1thon th,ny ( 10) daya of any ccuatton of production 

8. 11 -1 RO\ L T l ' : For JIW1lO$CI or 1h11 parafp"IJ'h, • ... en- means any ... cu tha1 lw been 1111pcd a "'cll number b) the m1e aacncy ha,,na Jwudictton o,cr the producuon of otl 
and ps If ll any tune after the end or the pnnwy 1crm, a "'ell capable of producma the pooled rruncral III pa~ina quanuues IS looued on the pooled area. bw the pooled nuncral IS 004 bema 
prod\l<ed for lad, of ,unable producuon fa.;1h11cs or la.;I. of a ,unable market, then Lcuce may pay u a hut·lll 011 or ps ro>all)' an amoon1 equal to SIO 00 per acre pooled. bw 004 less than 
Sl,200 for ca<.h "ell capable of produuna the poolcJ mincral 1n payona quanuues To be eflc.u,-c, C11<.h tntual ahut·on 011 or ps ro)"all)- must be paiJ on or before (I) the e><ptr11ton o( the 
pnrnary term (2) 60 daya after the Les= ccue.s to proJoce the pooled nuncral from the poolcJ area. or (3) 60 da)I after LcSltt complctca • dnlhns or re,.oflong opcrauon on 11ecorda1Kc ,.,th 
the tcrrnJ of th11 agrttment, "'tuchc,er J.1e 11 l1t<st If the 1huHn 011 or ps royalty II pa,d. thq agreement shall be coruulcred 10 be a producona a,rttmcnt anJ the J'l)'11'1<'nt shall e.icnJ the term 
of the aarccrncn1 for a pcnod of one )Car from the fiflt d.ly of the month follo"'1n1 the month ,n "'h,ch producuon ceased and after that ,f no swiable produc1100 fac,httca or su,~lc man.ct for 
the pooled rruneral ni<tJ, Leutt may n1end this atpttmcnl for four more succcL<I\C pcnods of one (I) )Cir b> pay1n1 the AITIC amount cath )car on or before the up,rauon of c11eh ahu1-m 
)cat 

9. O\IPE TOR\ RO\ L1 IE!): If, dunn& the penoJ the aarccmcm IS kepi m eflcct b> pl)tnenl of the shul·UI 011 or ps ro)alty, the pooled nuncral IS ,old and dcll\ertd lll pa~,n· 
quanuttCJ ftom a "'ell located w,llun one: thou.anJ (1,000) feet o( the pooled area and completed m lite same prod\l<lll& re>Cf\otr, or an an, C&JC on "'hKh dratnaac of the pooled mmcral tJ 
occumna, the nght to contmuc to nwntatn the agreement by pll)tnl the ahut·m 011 or ps ro)alty 1111111 ccue, but the agrccmcnt shall rcnwn cflcc;mc for the 1cnwndcr of the )e&r for ,,.lu,b 1lte 
royalty hu bcc:n pa,d Tiic Leuec n\ly maontam tho 1tpttt1Knt for four more su.;ccasl\c )cart b) Leuce paytng coonpensatory rO)alty II the royalt} rale pro•iJc:d on tlua agrccmcnt of the marl.ct 
, .. Joe of proJucuon from the "ell ea1a1na the drainage or "'boch 11 completed ,n the """" produ.:1n1 rCIC"'1:ltr enJ ..,,thin one thousanJ ( 1,000) feet of the pooled area TI>e cornpcrualo<y royalty 
1110 be pa,d ononthly to the Commmooner bcpM1n1 on or before the lut da) of the month follo-.ms the month on ..,h,ch the pooled rrunuaJ 11 produced from the "'ell cau.ma the dratna,e or that 
1s completed m the umc producma m,cf\otr and loc11ed ,,.,tlun one thousand ( 1,000) feet of the pooled area. ,r the compcn.atory ro)alty patd m Ill) 12-month pcnod II m an amoun1 lcu than 
the annual 1hul·U1 oil or ps royalty, Lessee shall pay an amount equal 10 the d,ffercn<;c "'1th1n th,ny (30) da>'I from the end of the 12-month pcnod, anJ none of thctc provuoonJ "'1U rcloe,e 
Lcs<CC of the obit uon of reasonable dc,elopmcnl nor the oblopuon 10 dnll offiet "'cll1 u pro\1ded m N RC s«uon S2 014, ho"'e,cr, 11 the dctcrmmauon of the Comnuwonc:r, and ,,.,th the 
Coouno 1onc(1 ... ,,ncn appro,..i, the payment of compensatory royaluc, shall satufy the obltpuon 10 dnll offset "'ells Compcn.sa1ory royalty pa)1ncn11. "'bich arc 004 umcly patd, "'111 accruc 
penalty anJ ontcr t on """°'Janee ,-ult l'arap1ph J of 11111 1pccmcnt 

10 ll'ff OF \\ TFR: SlfRF C E: Lessee Jhall ha,c the np,t to u.c ..... ,er proJu.:ccl on wd land nee:~ for opcrauon, hercw,Jcr and aolely upon the pooled area, pro-.JcJ. ho,...c,-cr, 
Les<CC shall noc ~ potable water or "'"er 1u11Jlble for ll\e tocl. or amptton J'UfT>O'CJ fnr water Oood opcnuons .. ,thout the prior "'11nen conKnl of l euor SubJCCt 10 its oblopuon to pay 
surface darruiCJ, Lcuce shall ha,e the naht 10 UJC so onu.:h of the surl'acc of the land 1ha1 m.ay be rcuonably ncccuary for dnllma anJ opcrauna "ell• and transporting anJ mar\.ctma the 
producuon therefrom. such use to be conduc1ed under condmons of leas, tnJUIY to the rurface of the land 

11. POLL 10 : In dc•clopmg llus pooled area, Lcuc:c shall usc the highest depee of care anJ all proptt aafel\W'ds 10 pre,cm pollution W1thou1 lumuna the foregoma. polluuon of 
coa.,tal "'ctlands, natural "'atcr-.a)s, mcra anJ unpoundcd ,-,ucr 1hall be prc,mtcd b> the usc of contammcnt Ca.,ltucs sufltc1cnt to pre,mt 1p1ll1gc, accpage or sround water conu11mna11on In 
the cwnt of pollutton Le "ICC shall ltJC all mcatu 11 111 do i-,tl 10 rcupture all <.caped h) Jrocllfboruo or Olhcr pollutant and shall be rc•potuoble for all dAmage to publo" enJ p,wate propcruca 

(A) L.euce •hall build and nwn1a1n f<ncu around 111 slu,h, sump. anJ dnunage pots and tanl. battenes to u to protect lo,cstocl. apuut loss. d.unaac or onJwy, and upon compl<toon or 
abandonmcn1 of any "'ell or "'ells. Lcsset0 sh.'111 fill and lc,cl all slUlh plls and cellars and complc1cly clean up the dnllona sue of all rubbllh thereon 

(OJ No duchnrgc of soltd ~te or prbage shall be allo,,.ed into State wa1cr, lrom any dnllona or suppon ,e 5elJ, producuon platform crew or supply boat. barae. Jlk.k-up na or Olhcr 
equ,pmc:.nt located on tile pooled area Soltd wute mall 111,ludc bul shall not be lunued 10 conuunera, equ1pmcn1, rubbish, plai.uc, glass, anJ any other man-made non-btodcpadablc ucms A 
11an mull be d1>pla)cd on a lugh traffic ar•a on all ,esacls anJ mrumed pl11fomu stlluna. "DIKharae of any toltd "'11.>le or prbagc onto Stotc W11en lroon ,uscl1 or platforrn.s 11 smelly proh1b11cd 
and may subJCCl tho• 1grccment to forfeotun: • Su.:h 1111e111cnt shall be on lettenng of at le1>t 1 • on 111.c 

(C) PF I n 1: flll lure to coonply with 1he ~uorcmcntJ of th11 pro,111on may ruuh on the maumum penalty allo"'ed by law mduJ1n1 forfcoturc of the agrttmcnt Leu« shall be liable 
for 1he damages caused by sueh llulurc and any co ,IS and e•pcnscs mcurrcd m clcanona arcu afTec1ed by the dacharacd "'"'e 

11. IOE I IH /\TIO I RKER : Lcssc:.e shall erect, 11 a dmance not 10 e~cc:.ed r...entHhe (2S) feet from each "'ell on the prcmi.cs co,~rcd by th111srccmcn1, a lepblc s,gn on "'hoch 
shall be 11a1ed the name of the opcra1or, the Stale Lease Nmnbcr dcs,gnauon and the "'ell nwnber Where 1.-0 or more "'ells on the 3JIIC lease or "'here "'cll1 on r...o or more lcaJe1 are 
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'connec1ed 10 the same 1ank bancry, -.he1hcr by 111d1v,dlllll Oow lone conncc11011J d1rcc1 10 1hc 1ank N tanks or by U>C of I muluplc header 1y 1cm, each lone be1 ... ecn each "ell anJ su..h 11nl or 
hcadc:1 shall be le111bly 1den11fied 01 all 11mcs. either by a finnly 11tec;hed tag or plate or an 1den1,fica11on prorcrly painted on such lone 11 a d1,u1.r1Ce not lo c.ceeJ thr« (J) feet from 1ud1 11nk ()I' 

header connecuon Said 11gns, lailJ, pla1cs or other 1dcn11ficn11un nwl crs shall be rna1111mned on I lc111blc conJ111on 1hrouet,ou1 the 1enn of thos 1greem,n1 

I J. ~MG It. : The agrcc111c111 111ay be l1111lsfcrrcd 11 any ume prov,dcd. ho,.c,er thal 1he hab1l11y of the tran,fcror 10 property dtscharac oll obhpuon unJer lhc 1grcemcn1 1ncludina 
properly pluurng abandoned .,.ells, rc1110,1na platfonns or popehncs, or rcmcd1a11on of contanionauon II dnll sues &hall pass to lhc tran>fcrcc upon the pnor "nttcn consent of the Commllsooncr 
of 1he General Land Office The Commou,oner may require the IJ'llllJfcrce 10 dcmoru.trnte hn.in~oal rc,ponsob1l1ty and m1y require I bond or other sccunty All us1gnmcnll must reference 1h11 
agrccmcnl by the State Lease Number and mu I be recorded on the counry .,.here the pooled are1 11 l<Xatcd, ai1d the recorded 1>s1gnmen1 or I copy ccnoficd 10 by the County Clerk of lhe coun1y 
where the l1111lJfcr ll recorded musl be filed on the Gcnersl Land Office .,.,,hon ninety (90) da>• of lhc e,c.;ullon dale, 11.1 pro'1ded b> N R C S«uon S2 026, 1ecornpan1cd by the films fee 
prcscnbcd by the General Land Office rules on clTect on the Ja1c of rcccopt by 1he General Land Office of such 11.111gnment or cen,fied copy !hereof [,ery tran,fcrcc &hall succeed 10 ill na,1111 
and be subJcct to all obh(lllllOfll, habohucs. and rcnalucs o-. cd 10 1hc Stale by the one1nal lcucc or any pnor traruifcrec of lhe agrccmenl, 1ncluJon1 any h1b1h11cs 10 the ,1a1c for unpaid ro)1h1c1 

14. I It. : In accordance woth N RC Secuon S2 llC>, thc Staie shall ba,c a first hen upon all of the pooled moncrnl produced from the unu 101ecurc paymcn1 ofall unpaid roy1hy anJ other 
awns of money thBI may become due under lhlJ 1greemcn1 By ecceptance of this 1grccmcn1, I cuce gren1s the Stale, on 1ddmon 10 lhc hen pro,,dcd by N RC Secuon S2 I J6 and any other 
apphcable 1ta1u1ory hen, an c\prcss conlnlCtual hen on and sccunty on1crc>1 on all pooled rnoneralt on and c,trac1cd from 1hc poolcJ area. all procct>Js l'h1ch may 1<:cruc to Le sec from the sale of 
such mmcrab, .,.hcthcr 11Kh proceed, arc held b) lcuce or by I thtrd plVI) , and all fh1ure1 on and ompro,cmenll lo the pooled are1 UJCJ m connccuon w11h the prodocuon or processon1 ofsud1 
monerels an order 10 secure the po)1ncn1 of all m)altocs or other 11now,11 due or 10 bewme due unJc, lkus 1grcconcn1 and 10 aecwe p1yment of Ill) damasc• or loss lha1 Leuor may 1u1Ter by 
reason of l.cucc's breach of any co,cnan1 or cond111on of 1h111arccmcn1, "'hclher c,prcu or unphcJ TI111 hen anJ sccunly 1n1cre>1 ma) be fore<:l<>ted ... uh or ..,,1hou1 court procccdinp ,n lhe 
manner pro-,dcd on the Tolle I Chapter 9 of 1he Tc~u B,mncu and Commerce Code l.cucc 1grces 1ha1 1hc Cornm1u1oncr may require Leucc 10 c,ccutc and recorJ 1uch 1ru.trumcnll u may be 
rcll50nably ncccssruy 10 acl,nol' lcdae. anach or pcrfccr 1h1s hen l esscc hercb) rcprcscn11 that there are no pnor or •upcnor hens 1t1 1111 from anJ rcla11n1 10 l.cucc's ectMllcs upon the 1bo,c­
dc~nbed propcny or from l.csJcc's poohna of the area Should the Commw,oncr II any umc dc1cnmnc 1ha1 tlus reprcscn11111on 1s not true, then the Commm,oncr may declare llus 1grccmcn1 
forfcned as prov,dcd herein 

IS. FORI' ITIIRE: If Lessee 1hall fa, I or ref UK 10 make the payment of any swn .,.,thon tluny (30) Jays after II becomes due, or 111 cucc Of an authorucd agcm 1hould lo..nowtngly make any 
folac relwn or fabc report conccmona produ,11on or dnlhna or of Les.cc shall fail or refu.c 10 dnll any ofT1e1 "ell Of "ells on good f11th u reqmre.J by 11,- and the rules anJ rcKUl1uo1u aJortcd 
by 1hc Comrn,u,oncr of the General Land Office. or 1f le cc 1houlJ fail 10 tile reporu on the manner required by low or fa,I 10 comply ""h rules and re,ulauoros promulp1cd by the General 
Land Office, the School Land Board. or the R11l roaJ Comm1ss1on. or refuse lhc ~r 1u1hon1v Kccss 10 1he records pcrwnona 10 opnat,ons, or ,f Le.uee or an 1uthonzeJ 111cn1 1hould 
kno"m&IY frul or refuse 10 lll'C correct mfonna11on 10 the proper au1hon1v, or lno-.ongly fail or refuse 10 furn11h the Gcnersl Land Office I C()f'rc,;1 loa of any "ell. or ofl.ctscc sh1ll l..no,.1naly 
v,oln1e any of the ma1cnal prov,s1011J of lhos agrecmem, or 1f th1s agreement oJ assigned anJ the au1gnmen1 ll no1 filed on the General Land Office u reqwrcd by law, lhc nal1ll 1Cquorcd under th11 
agreernenl 1hall be subJCCI 10 forfeiture by the Com1111ss1oncr, and he shall folicu same when 1uffic1cnlly informed oflhe facll .,.hoch 1ulhonzc a forfeiture, and .,.hen forfencd the arce 1hall 1pm 
be subJcct to lease or pooling I lo,-c,er, nollung herein shall be con,trucJ u w.iv,na lhc 1u1orna11c 1cnn1na11011 of this 1grccrncn1 by opcrauon of l1w or by rCIJ()fl of eny special hm11a11on 111 ma 
hereunder rorfc11ure1 may be &el 1>1dc and !hos 1grecme111 and all nghll lhcrcwldcr rc11uta1cd before the nghll of another mlemmc upon ,a111lac1ory e,,Jcll<.e to lhc Comrruss,oncr of the 
Ocneral Land om~c of future compher><.c ,..,,h the pro,muros of lhc l1w and of th111grccmcn1 and lhe rules and rcpl111oru lhal may be ldopted rcla11,e hereto 

16. Rl\'£ ROFD TR CT : Lessee 11 hereby 1pcc1ficnlly gran1cJ the neht of emmclll donuun anJ conJcmnauon u pro'1dcJ for on N RC Sc<:11om S2 092-52 093, u I pan of lhe 
cons1dcr1111on mo,,na to Lessor for lhc co,cnan11 hereon maJc by I cucc 

17. PPLI OLE LA\\ D ORI LL.I REST RI 10 : This agrecmcn1 shall be 1ubJC<.I IO 111 rules and rc111la11oru, and amai~nll thcrcto, promulp1cJ by the Commw1oncr 
of the General Land Office aovcrruna dnlhng and producma opcrau00t on Pcrmanen1 Free School Land ( pcc1fically mcluJmg In) rules prornulp1cd 1ha1 relate 10 plans of opcr1111011J), peymcnt 
of royal11cs, and audoung procedures, and ahall be subicti 10 all other \'lhd s111u1cs, rules, rcaulaUOfl), Ofdcn anJ orJmanccs that 1111y allc~t opcrauons unJer the pro,u1ons of this IIIJ'CCrncnl 
W11hou1 lumtma the 1cneral11y of the forcaom11, Lcucc hereby 1grcc1, by the eucptllll<.e ol th11 1grecmcn1, to be bound by and subJC<.I 10 all 1ta1u1ory and rcpl1tory provu1011J rcl1un1 10 lhe 
General I.and Office's 1uJ,1 b1llm1 notice n.nJ 1uJ11 hcat1np proccdures Said pro>1S1orll 1tC cuncntly founJ 11 Te..., N11ural Resources Code Sec:11oros 52 I H anJ S2 137 through S2 140 

Ill. Rf. IOV 1. OF EQUIPM ENT: UJl()fl the 1cnn1na11on of 1h1s aan,erncnl, I cucc shall not, many c,en1. be rcrrn111cJ 10 rcmo,c the c111111 or any pan of the cqwpmenl from any 
producma. cir) or abandoned l'Cll or l'Clls on Stale Land "1thou1 the -.1111cn conscnl oflhc Commmooner of the General Land Office or h111ulllOl'\1cJ rcprcscntau,e, nor shall l.cutt w11hou1 
Ilic wnncn conscm of said Commm,oncr or hos authorued rcprucntau,c remo,e from the pooled arce the cu,na or any other eqwprnen1. ma1cnal. mechonery, 1pphllll<.C1 or property o"ncJ by 
Lessee and used by Lcs5CC ID lhc de,eloprncnt and prodocuon or the pooled mineral therefrom unul all dry or abandoned "ells tia,c been pluued anJ unll l all slush or rcfuu pill ha,e beai 
properly lolled and all bro~cn or discarJcd lwnlxr, ma,luncry, or dcbns shall ha\c been rcmo,cJ lr0tn the prcmo= 10 lhc sausfa...uon of the wd Comm, ,oner or his aulhonz.cd rcprtitntauvc 

19. l'OR E MAJ EURE: Should Lcasce be ptc,cnocd fiom compl)tng ,.,th any c,prcss or ,mphcd co,cfllllll of thts 1grccmcn1, from cond""llnl dnllona opcrauocu thereon, or from 
producon1 1he pooled rnoneral thcn:rrom, aRcr elTort oruodo on aooJ f11th, by rcuon ofw11, rebellion, notJ, 1tnkcs, tires, 1<.IJ of God or any order, rule or reauJauon ofgo,cmmcntal 1ulhon1y, then 
-.hole so pre,cnlcd 1.cuce's oblopuon 10 c<'lnply ,.,,h llKh co,-cnan1 shall be 1t1>pcnJe.J upon prorcr anJ .. 11.fa<.tory proof rrcKnteJ 10 the Commouooner of the Ocncral Land Office on IUJ'l'Oft 

or Lessee's contenuon and Lessee shall not be liable for d:l,nagcs for f11lurc 10 comply thcrcwuh (c,ccp1 on lhe c,tnl of opcrauoros JllipcnJcd u pro-idcd on the rules and reaulalloros adopted by 
the School Land Board), and this 1arccmcn1 hall be c\lendcd l'h1le and !O long as Lessee 1s prc,cn1cd, by any soch caUJC, from dnlhn1, re"orlon1 opcra11oros or producma the pooled mineral 
from the pooled area, pro'1dcd, ho"cvcr, tha1 nothing herein shall be con,uucd 10 su. pend the or 10 abndge l.cs5CC'I nK11110 a suspcn.1on unJer an~ apphcablc s111u1e of this Stale 

20. St. l Rtn : Lc...,c shall tal.c the lughe,i degree of care end all proper safeguard> 10 pro1c.;1111d prcnm,cs and 10 prc,cm !heft of 011. pt, and Olhc:r h)drocarbons produ.:ed from the 
pooled are ThoJ oncludc1, bu1 11 nol hmued 10, the on,1all111on of all ncccSSII)' equ1prncn1, aeal1, h><.k.t , Of other ll'f'IOJ'OAle protccu,c dc-,ce, on or 11 all ecceu pomll of the pooled are1'1 
producuon p thcnna anJ 11<1,aae ry11cms -.here 1hcR of h>drocatbons can occur Lessee hall be h1ble for 1he loss of any h)JrocarbonJ re,uluna from then and shall pey the S1a1c of Te..., 
royalties 1hereon u prov,dcd bc:rcon on all o,I pa or other h>drocarboos lost b> reason of !heft 

21. D IGN : The co,cnnn11, conJ1U011J and agrccmcnu conwncJ bc:rctn shall c,1end 10 and be b111Jm1 upon the he1r1, c~ccu1on. admtrustraton, succesmn or 
1gn1 of Lessee hereon 

11. A n Q 111 ·o o E: In the c,cm tluu Ill) 111c, obJe,1, lucauon, ar11l1<.1 or othc! lea1we of ardiacololJcal, sc,cnufic, cJucauonal, cul11Rl, arthcololJC,ll or lustoncal interest arc 
en.;ounrc,cd on Palnancn1 School FunJ Land Jwin1 tho a<.11.iucs authonzcd b) 1h11 apttmcnt, Lc1Ke .,.,11 urmicdia1el> cease 1<.l,.1t1c1 and ,.,II muncdta1cly notify the General Land Office 
(A"ITN Arc:haeolo1111 Alie! Management 0,-,s,on. 1700 N Congrcu A,c Ausun, Tcu, 71701) and the Tuu lh"oncal Comrn,uoon IP O Bo, 122711, Au•un, TX 78711) IO th.t ldequate 
me1,urc1 may he undcrtaJ..en lo pm1cc1 or reco,cr llKh d,...:o,mcs or finJonp , u IJ'l'fopnalc I cliff •• c,prculy pla.cJ on not"c of the Nauonal llntoncal Prcxf'VIIUOl'I Act or 1966 (PB-89-
66 80 S1a1u1e 91 S 16 USC A 470) anJ lhe An11qu111c1 Code ofTc~u. Chapter IQI . Tn N11 Code AM (Vernon 1991 & Supp IQQB) 

lJ. \ t. Lt.: Lessor and lessee, hcrcb) agree that ,cnuc for any dispute 1t1smg 001 of I pro,1s1on of th1J 1arccrncn1, -.hclhcr nprcu or 1mrhcd, rcprdma mttll'fctauon of tluJ 1grccmen1. or 
rclaung many way to lhll agreement or to applicable case law, s1111u1cs, or admuustrau,e rulCJ, 1hall be ID a coun of competent Jwudicuon loca1cJ on Tra~,s County, Swe ofTcus 

14. HI I C : Punuant to Chapter 9 of the Tex Bus & Com Codc, th111grccme111 must be filed of record on lhc office oflhe County <..lerk m Ill)' count) in v.h1ch all or any pan oflhc 
pooled area 11 located. enJ recorded cop,cs tlicreof mu,1 be filed on lhc Gcnersl Land Office 

. ... ··~ . 
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EXHIBIT "2" 

PURPOSES: 

Thi• Pooling A91eemenl <"Agreement• l 1• made Cor the purpo••• of con•ervat ion and ut 111 zat ion of the pooled 
mineral, to prevent wa•Le, to facilitate 01derly develop,nent and to pre•erve correlative right• . To •uch end, lt 
1• Lhe purpo•• of Lhi• Agreement to effect equitable p.rticipation within the unit. Thi• Agreement 1• intended to 
be performed pur•uent to and in compliance wilh all applicable •tatute•, d•ci•ion., regulation•, ,ule•. order• and 
directive• of eny governmental agency having jurledictlon over the production and con•ervatlon oC the pooled 
mineral and in it• int•rpretation and application •hall, in all thing•. be •ubject thereto . 

UNIT DESCRIPTION, 2 . 

The oil and ga• lea•••· which are included within the pooled unit, are lilted on the attached Exhibit "A", to which 
le•••• and the 1ecord• thereof re!erence 11 here made for all pertinent purpo1ee. The pooled unit 1hall con.i1t of 
all or the land• deecribed in Exhibil •a• attached herelo and a,ade a parl hereof. A plat of the pooled unit ie 
attached hereto•• Exhibit •c• . 

MINERAL POOLED , 3 . 

The mineral pooled and unitized (•pooled mineral•) hereby ehall be oil and g•• Including all hydrocarbon• that 
may be produced from an oil well or a 9a1 well•• 1uch well• ere recognized and de•ignated by th• Railroad 
Commi11ion of Texa1 or other 1tate regulatory agency having juri1diction of the drilling and production of oil 
and ga• well1. The pooled mineral 1hall extend to all depthe underlying the 1urface boundarie1 of the pooled 
unit until the later of one year Crom the effective date of thi1 Agreement or the date a well 1pud within one 
(l) year of the effective date oC thi• Agreement reache• total depth, and thereafter thi• agreement 1hall be 
limlled to and only include Lho•e depth• from the eurface to 100 feet below the deepe1t depth drilled on the 
unit ('unitized interval") . 

POOLING AND EFFECT , 4 . 

The partie1 hereto commit all of their intere•t• which are within the unit to the extent end•• above de•cribed 
into said unit and unitize and pool hereunder the eeparete tract• de1cribed on the attached Exhibit •a• . for and 
during the term hereo!, 10 that •uch pooling or unitization shall have the following effect : 

• 

<•> The unit, to the extent a• above deecribed, •hall be operated•• an entirely for the 
exploration, development •nd production of the pooled mineral, rather than•• 1eparate 
t:1act• 

(b) All drilling operation., reworking or other operation• with reepect to the pooled mineral 
on land within the unit ehall be con•idered •• though the •ame were on each eeparate 
tract in the unit, regardle•• of the actual location ot the well or well• thereon, for 
all purpoae• under the term• of the re1pective le•••• or other contract• thereon and thi• 
Agreement. 

<c> Production of the pooled mineral from the unit allocated to each 1eparate tract, 
reepectively, •• hereinaCLer provided, ehall be deemed Lo heve been produced Crom each 
euch eeparate tract in the unit , regardle•• of the actual location ot the well or well• 
thereon, for ell purpoeee under the term• of the raepectlve leaeee or other contract• 
thereon and thi• Agreement 

Cd) All right• to the production of the pooled mineral from the unit, including royaltlee and 
other paymenta. 1hall be determined and governed by the haH or other contract 
pertaining to each separate tract, reapectively, baaed upon the production 10 allocated 
to 1uch tract only, in lieu of the actual production of the pooled mineral therefrom. 

<e> A •hut - in oil or gee well located upon any land or lea1e included within 1aid unit 1hall 
be coneidered •• a ahut · ln oil or ga• well located upon each tract or lea•• included 
within eaid unit . 

(fl If the Railroad Commi••ion o f Texa• (or any other Texae regulatory body having 
juri•diction) •hall adopt 1pecial field rule• providing for oil and/ or ga• proration 
unitl of le11 than 348 acre• . then Le11ee agree• to either Cl) drill to the den•ity 
permitted by the Railroad Comm111ion, (2) make application to the School wnd Board of 
the State ot Texa• to reform Lhe unit co comply with Railroad Commi••ion unit rule•. or 

1 
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(J) make application to the School Land Board of the State of Texa1 for 1uch remedy a, 
1114Y be agreeable to the Board. 

Cg) Thie Agr11D1ent 1hall not relieve L.e11ee !rocn the duty of protecting the State land• 
within Lhe boundarie• ot the pooled unit d~1cribed In Exhibit •e• trocn drainage tro,a any 
will eltuated on privately owned land, lying out1lde the unitized area de1cribed in 
Exhibit •e•, but, 1ubject to 1uch obligation, L.e•••• ,..Y produce the allowable for the 
entire unit a, fixed by the Railroad COlllffll11lon of Tex•• or other l1wful authority, !roe 
any one or more well• cocnpleted thereon , 

(h) There •hall be no obligation to drill internal o[feet• to any other well on eeparate 
tract• within the pooled unit , nor to develop the land• within the boundarie• thereof 
1eparately, •• to the pooled aineral . 

ALLOCATION OF FRODUCTION 1 s. 

For the purpo1e of computing the ,hare of production of the pooled ainer1l to which e1ch intere1t owner 11\All be 
entitled from the pooled unit, there 11\All be allocated to each tract COl!lfflitted to e1id unit thAt pro rate portion 
ot the pooled ain1ral produc1d frO<II the pooled unit which the nuDlber of 1urface acre• cov1red by each 1uch tr1ct 
and included ln the unit bear, to the total number of 1urfac1 acraa lnclud1d in eald unit , and the ehare of 
production to which each intereet owner 11 entitled 1hall be computed on the ba1l1 of 1uch owner'• intere1t ln th~ 
production 10 allocated to each tract . 

OISSOI.UTION1 6 , 

The unit covered by thi1 Agreement .ay be di11olved by l.e11ee, hi• heir1, 1ucce11or1 or a11igna, by an lnat~nt 
tiled for record In Loving end Reeve, Countie1 , Texe,, and• certified copy the,eof tiled in the General Land 
Office at any ti.,. after the ce11ation of production on eaid unit or the c:oi,,pletion oC a dry hole thereon prior to 
production or upon 1uch other date a, .. Y be approved by the School I.and Board end mutually agreed to by the 
undar1igned partiee, their 1ucce11or1 or a11ign1 

RATIFICATION WAIVER : 7 , 

Nothing in thi1 Agreement, nor the approval of thie Agreement by the School Land Board, nor t~ execution of thi• 
Agreement by the Co,mai11ioner 1hall 1 (1 ) operate a, a ratification or reviver of any State lea1e or Pooling 
Agree•ent that ha• expired, terminated, or ha• been relea1ed in whole or In part or teralnated under the their 
ter .. or the law, applicable thereto , Cl) conatltute a waiver or rel•••• of any claim for money, oil, ga1 or other 
hydrocarbon•, or other thing due to the State by rea1on ot the exi1tenc1 or failure or 1uch lea,e or Pooling 
Agreement , (J) con1titute a waiver or relea,e of any claia by the State that euch leaee or Pooling Agreement I• 
void or voidable for any rea1on, Including , without liaitation, vlolationa or tha law, ot the State wlth re,rpect to 
1uch lea1e or Pooling Agreement or failure or con1ideration1 (4) con1titute a confiraatlon or recognition of any 
boundary or acreage of any tract or parcel of land in which the State ha1 or clal111.1 an intere1t : or (5) con1titute 
a ratification of, or a waiver or relea1e of any claia by the State with re1pect to any violation of a 1tatute , 
regulation, or eny of the COIIIIIIOn law• ot thl• State, or any breech ot any contract , duty, or other obligation owed 
to the State . 
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Lease 1: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lease 2: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lease 3: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

"Exhibit A" 

March 31, 1980 

Volume 56, Page 702, Oil and Gas Lease Records of Loving 

County. 

H.M. Boddy, a single man, and Vivian Boddy, a widow, individually 

and as independent Executrix of the Estate of J.E. Boddy. 

H.V. Beck, Jr. 

February 6, 1979 

Volume 53, Page 625, Oil and Gas Lease Records of Loving 

County. 

State of Texas, acting by and through Bob Armstong, 

Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas. 

American Trading and Producing Company. 

April 1, 1979 

Volume 55, Page 258, Oil and Gas Lease Records of Loving 

County. 

Anna Goodrich, a widow; Thelma Goodrich, individually and as 

Independent Executrix of the Estate of Descom Goodrich, 

Deceased; Ellen Goodrich, individually and as Independent 

Executrix of the Estate of Gaylord Goodrich, Deceased; and Lloyd 

Lawson Goodrich 

American Trading and Production Company. 

• • •• • •• • • • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• • • • • •• 



Lease 4: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lease 5: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lease 6: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lease 7: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

August 31, 1978 

Volume 52, Page 323, Oil and Gas Lease Records. 

Starr Commonwealth for Boys, a Michigan corporation. 

Curtis Pool. 

September 14, 1978. 

Volume 53, Page 107, Oil and Gas Lease Records. 

Hermon Peirce Hubbard and wife, Barbara Hubbard, and Frances 

H. Kerr, Individually and as Independent Executrix of the Estate of 

William L. Kerr, Deceased. 

Curtis Pool. 

September 29, 1978. 

Volume 53, Page 143, Oil and Gas Lease Records. 

UV Industries, Inc., formerly United States Smelting Refining and 

Mining Company. 

American Trading and Production Company. 

December 4, 1978 

Volume 54, Page 546, Oil and Gas Lease Records. 

Transwestern, Inc. 

Curtis Pool. 

• • •• • •• • • • • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • •• 



Lease 8: 

Date: July 21, 1980 

Recorded: Volume 57, Page 822, Oil and Gas Lease Records. 

Lessor: Felmont Oil Corporation. 

Lessee: American Trading and Production Corporation. 

• • •• • •• • • • • ... • • • • • • • • • • • • " • • • " • • • • •• 



"Exhibit B" 

Tract 1: 

Farm Lots 19-29 (inclusive) of the F. N. Johnson Subdivision of Section 78, containing 146.9 

acres, more or less. 

Tract 2: 

Mid part of the Southwest part of Section 78, also known as Farm Lots 9-18 (inclusive) of the F. 

N. Johnson Subdivision, containing 100 acres, more or less. 

Tract 3: 

Farm Lots 1, 3, 5 and 7 of the F. N. Johnson Subdivision of Section 78, contain ing 40 acres more 

or less. 

Tract 4: 

Farm Lots 2, 4, 6 and 8 of the F. N. Johnson Subdivision of Section 78, and the most 

Southwesterly 31.345 acres of the SW/4 NE/2 of Section 78, together containing 71.345 acres, 

more or less. 

Tract 5: 

State of Texas mineral interest in 16.86 acres out of the Pecos River, Loving and Reeves 

Counties, Texas {Pooling Agreement M-116263 - GLO Unit No. 6723) 

... • •• . . • ... . • . . 
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"Exhibit B" 

Tract 1: 

Farm Lots 19-29 (inclusive) of the F. N. Johnson Subdivision of Section 78, containing 146.9 
acres, more or less. 

Tract 2: 

Mid part of the Southwest part of Section 78, also known as Farm Lots 9-18 (inclusive) of the F. 

N. Johnson Subdivision, containing 100 acres, more or less. 

Tract 3: 

Farm Lots 1, 3, 5 and 7 of the F. N. Johnson Subdivision of Section 78, containing 40 acres more 
or less. 

Tract 4: 

Farm Lots 2, 4, 6 and 8 of the F. N. Johnson Subdivision of Section 78, and the most 
Southwesterly 31.345 acres of the 5W/4 NE/2 of Section 78, together containing 71.345 acres, 

more or less. 

Tract 5: 

State of Texas mineral interest in 16.86 acres out of the Pecos River, Loving and Reeves 
Counties, Texas (Pooling Agreement M-116263 - GLO Unit No. 6723) 
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MR P r1nian 
One Lincoln Centre • 5..J OO l BJ f ree,, a) • uite 1500 • Dallas, Te,as 752-tO 

Voice 972.371.5234 • r ax 972.371.520 I 

Dia ne . trichling 
enior Lond oord inotor 

ia Federal ' xpre 
Mr. J. Daryl Morgan 
Texas General Land Office 
1700 . 'ongre enue 
Austin, fX 7870 I 

thtnc.khn a matadorre ources.com 

Jul )-3 1,20 14 

Re: File " ith th eneral Land Office 
Pooling g r cm nt Pur. uant lo T R §52.076 

ta t of T :xa I M R E nergy om pan 
rno# II I nit 

M- 11 626 - G LO ni t o. 672 
Lo ing a nd Reeve ounti e , Texa. 

Dear Mr. Morgan: 

Pursuant to paragraph 24 of the abo e referenced Pooling Agreement, I am 
sending to you a cop) of the ame to be fil ed in the records of the ,cncral Land Office. 

If }OU ha, e any questions about this matter please contact at (972) 37 1-5234. 

/des 
Fnclosures 

With J...in<l regards, 
M RC r ncrgy ' om pan) 

~~~~~ 
' enior Land Coordinator 
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Date FileJ: q, ~l\u 
Jcrcy i:: r 1-!-1--_.JI----

. -· 2tterson C' . By ~,ssioner 



~ 1·4-06064 
FILED FOR RECORD 

REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS 
Jul 09, 2014 at 03·24:00 PM 

PO 

2014- 1296 POO 
07/09/20 14 02 . 40 : 36 PM Pages 13 Fee · 70 00 
Oistr,ot & County Clerk Lovi ng County TX 

Ill ~1

1
11
~ t+:,~~jt,~~~ \~,,~ ~~rt:r1\·~~,(J i' ~·1~ 11111 

Tl II AGRFF.MENT ("Agreement") is ma.de nnd entered into e!Tecuvc March 4, 2014, by nnd between the Comrmssioner 
of the General Land Office of the State ofTexns ("State"), Md MRC Pemunn Company ("MRC'') 

WITNESS Ell I Tl IA T· 

WI IEREAS, the talc owns the mmem.Js under approximately 16 86 acres or the Pecos River contained within the 
boundaries or the 348 03-ocre, ARNO # 111 Unit ("Un1t") SOid 16 86 acres being hereinafter referred to as the ("unleascd interest"), 
nnd 

WI CEREAS, pursuant to Tex.as Natural Resources Code §S2.076(aX4), the School Land Board has authonty to pool 
unleased nvcr beds and channels owned by the tatc; and 

WJ IEREA , MRC and the tatc d~trc to pool the unlca.,ed interest mto ~d Unit, nnd 

WJCER.EAS, the School Land Board nt Its regular meeting on Marth 4, 2014, determmed thnt poohng said unlca.,ed 
interest as to 011 nnd gas produced from the surface to I 00 feet below the deepest depth dnlled as more parucularl} descnbed m 
l:.xh1b1t "2" 1s m the best interest of the tatc. 

NOW, THFRFFORE. m considcratton of the payment to the tate ofSS0,580 00 and of the mutual agreements hcrctnofter 
set forth and together with other valuable con!iderntion, the receipt and sufficiency of \..,h,ch arc hereby acknowledged nnd confessed, 
nnd for the purposes and upon the terms and conditions contruned herein, the panics hereto agree as follows: 

I. ll11s Agreement tS entered into pursuant to the authority granlcd in Chapter 52, of the Texas Natural Resources 
Code and Chaplcr 9 ofT1tJc 31 of the Tex.as Adm1nistrat1vc Code w,d ts intended to be performed pursuant to and tn comphancc wtth 
all applicable statules, decisions, regulations, rules, orders and directives of nny governmental ngcncy hnvmg junsdicllon over the 
producuon and conservation of minerals from t11e Unit and 1n the intcrprctauon and apphcauon hereof this Agreement . ho.JI be, in o.ll 
things, subject thereto 

2. lllc Stale and MRC agree that nothing herem shall be construed as granung a leasehold interest to MRC tn the 
unlcased interest bul rather this Agreement aOccts a contractual pooling of interests with the respective nghts and duucs of the parties 
defined in paragroph 3, below 

3 The rights nnd duties of the State nnd MRC with respect to the unleascd interest within the boundaries of the 
Unit shall be established, governed and controlled by the tcnns, cond1uons and covenants contained in Ex.h1b1t "I" and E>Jubtt "2" 
attached hereto and incorporated herem, wherein the State shall be considered the Lessor and MRC the Lessee and the State shall 
receive 1ts share of Unit producuon m the form of a royalty as provided in Ex.h1b1t " I" and allocated to the uitc as provided m 
Fx.hib1t "2" with no obligation to the tatt. for operating coo;ts of any kind, including but not limited to explorina, drilling, 
equippina, completion, treating, transporting marketing. plugging, abandonment or restorntion 

4. This Agreement shall rcmrun m efTect for n term of one year from the efTcct1ve dote (herem called "pnmary 
lenn") and so long as the pooled mineral 1s being produced m paying quantittes from the Unit, or so long as this Agreement is 
maintained in force by payment of shut-in 011 or gas well royalties on a Unit well, by dnllmg or rework operations on a Umt well, or 
by other means m accordance with the terms of Exhibit " I" to this Agreement. or so long as the instrument creating the Unit remains 
in effect; provided that this Agreement shall automatically terminate on the date production of the pooled minem.J ceases nnd there are 
no further operations on the Unit to re-establish production of the pooled minern.J, even though the instrument creating the pooled 
unit moy remain in effect because a dissolutio11 of unit has not been filed of record. 

S. Inasmuch as the panics may not be able convententJy to cxcculc one ongmaJ hereof, tt is agreed thal o 
counterpart hereof may be executed by each party to this Agreement. each of which shall be considered an ongmnl, and all of said 
counterparts shall be construed together as one instrument 

6 The terms and provisions hereof shall exlend to nnd be binding upon the heirs, legal rcprescntauves, successors, 
and assigns of the panics hereto. . ... -~· . 
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7 nus Agreement 1s to be perfonned m the State of fexns, and the substanme hms of the Swte of fexos "'•II 
govern the \alidll), construcuon and enforcement of this Agreement. 

IN WITNE WI l[REOF, the panic:; have executed this Agreement upon the re. pecuve date:; md1cated bclo"' 

Date Executed lD ~ __ TATE or TEXA 

legal~ 

leas.Jt_"'w 
cont. 
exec. 

Date l:.xccuted ~ 2_1, 2 0 I lf 

. on, Comm1ss1oncr 
Office 

MRC PERMIAN COMPANY 

By ~ 
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Craig N. Adema. ec.cv\illt Viet Presldent-l..tnd & Leg I G 

I~---------
STA IL m I EXA!:, 

COUN f Y OF b ,-. 11 Al 

1:!_is instrument wa.s u_ckno_~ ledged before me on yVI I\ '7 2 'J ----_ f.J • /1.~ 4 /'YI .$ 
K<:. C::.CA. 1'IJ-" 1t..c l"fY/ td of MRC Penmon C.ompony, a _ _._,,,..,.,CL.£'------ corporauon on 

behalf of said corporauon 

e DIANE E. smtct(J.JNG 
My Commlealon Explrw 

February 14, 2018 

~ ~~-t-

Notnry Public in Md for the State of Te 

er RTtrlCATC 

I, Stephanie Crenshaw, ecrelnry of the ' chool Land Boord of the tole of Texas, do hereby certify that at a meeting of the 
chool I nnd Board du ly held on Morch 4. 2014, the foregoing instrument was approved by said Board under the provisions of 

Chapter 52 of the Noturol Resources Code nll ofwh1ch 1s set forth in the Minutes of the Board of\\h1ch I nm custodian 

IN TESTIMONY WI ll:.REOI , witness m) hond tlm the f:Jqb.- day of _..,.,r="°--'-"'-.-,c;._---- , 2014 
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E HIBIT " I" 
§Sl.076 Exhihil I, Revbed 3/07 

I RESER TI O O GRANT: Tberc 1J hereby excepted and rCJCrvcd to Lessor the full UJC o(the property covered bcrchy and all nghts with respect to the surface and subsurface 
ll1crco( for any and all purposes except those granted to Lessee, bcmg the ngh1 10 explore (or, dnll and produce the pooled ouncral from the pooled area, and Lessor fWlhcr reserve, the ngbts o( 

mgrcsJ and egress and use or said lands by Lessor and its mlllCral lcssce1, (or pWJ>OSCI o( uplonng for and prodUCU1g the ouncrals and :r..ones wh1cb are noc covered by tlUJ Aa,umcnt All o( the 
ngh11 1n and 10 the pooled area rctamed by Lessor and all of the nghlJ 1n ond 10 the pooled area pun1cd 10 Lcuee herem shall be e,crcucd m ,uc.h I mlMC( that ncnhcr lhllJ Wlduly mterf'crc with 
the opcrnnon1 o( the other 

l . PROO 10 ROYALT IES: Upon producuon of the pooled llllllCl1ll LesJee agrees to pay or cause to be paid 10 the Commw1onerofthc General Land Office m Ausun. Texas, for the 
UJC and benefit o(the State ofTeus, dunng the tenn ben:of 

(A) OIL: AJ a royal ty on oil, which IS defmcd as U1Cludulg all hydrocarbons produced ma hqu,d form at thc mouth o( the well and also all condenJate, dlSuUate, and other hqwd 
hydrocarboiu recovered from oil or gas run through a separator or other eqwpmen1, u heretnafler prov,dcd, lli pnn of the gross producnoo or the market value thcn:of, at the opuon o( the 
l.cuor, such value to be dc1crnuned by I) the btghc.1 po11ed pnce, plus prcm,wn, ,r any, offered or pa,d (or 011, conJcnsate, duull11e, or other hqwd hydrocarbons, rc,pccovcly, o( a hkc type and 
1J'11Vlly m the aeneral area where produced ond when run, or l) the lughc,1 markel pnce then:of offered or pa1d m thc aencral area ,.here produced and ,.hen run, or 3) the gross procecdJ o( the 
sale thereo(, whichever os the .,.eater Lcssee agrCCI tlull before any aas produced from the land hereby pooled II sold, used or processed m a plllnt, 11 will be run free of cosl to Lcuor lhrough 1111 
adequate od and aas sep:muor of convenuonal type or other equipment al least u efficient to the end that aU hqwd hydrocarboiu recoverable from the aas by such means will be reco,ered Upon 
wnuen consent of Lessor, the rcquirtment that such gas be run through such a sepan11or or other eqwpmeot may be waned upon such tenm and condiuons as prescnbed by L.essor 

v 
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L 

(0) 0 -PRO E ED G : AJ a royal ty on any gas (mcludtng llarcd gas), which IS defmcd u all hydrocarbons and p.,eou5 substances DOI defined u oll 10 subpanigraph (A) above, 
produced frocn any well on aaid land (except as prov,dcd hercm with respect to gas processed m I plant for the c~traclloo of psolmc, hqwd hydrocarhons or other products) lli pan of the gross 1 
producuoo or Ilic nwl<e1 value thcn:of, 01 the opuon of the Lcuor, ,ucb value 10 be based oo the lughcst mar~cl pnce paid or offered for gas o( comparable quality m the general area "'here Q 
produced ond "'hen run, or the arou pncc prud or offered 10 the producer, ...,luchevcr 11 grea1er prov,ded tho1 the ma,umum prcuurc bue on mcasunn1 the ps under llu1 agrccmcnl contract Jball 
not 11 any umc eJCceed 14 6S pounds per square mch absolulc, and the standard base temperature shall be 11'«)' (60) de.,.ect Fahrenheit, corrccuon 10 be made for prCSJurc accordtn110 Boyle's 8 
Law, and for 1pec11ic grav,ty according to 1cs1 made by lhe Balance Method or by the most approved method of1es11n1 bema used by the mdustry 11 the ume oftcsuna 

(C) PRO ES ED G : As a royalty on any gas processed in a psollllC plant or other plant for the recovery of p,iohne or other bqwd hydrocarbons, fil part of the residue gas and the 
hqu1d hydrocarbonJ e,ctracted or the market value thereof, at the opuon of the Lessor All royalues due hcrem shall be based on one hundred percent (I~•) of the total plant prodll(Uon of 
residue gas ounbutable to gas produced from llus agreement. and on ftfty percent (50'lt) or that pcn:cnt accnung to Lessee, wluchevcr is the greater, of the 1otal plant producuon of hqwd 
hydrocarboiu, 01tnbu1nblc 10 the gas produced from tlus agrccmeo1, prov,ded ll1at 1f hqwd bydrocarboiu arc recovered from ps processed on I plant m wluch Lessee (or ,ts paren1, sub11dtllt)I or 
a1Tiho1e) owru an on1ercs1, then the percentqc applicable 10 hqwd hydrocarbon, lhllJ be fifty percenl (5<>"•) or the lughcsl perceol accrumg 10 1 llurd pany processing p.s through such pl11111 
under• proceuma agreement nc1oun1ed 01 arms' lenatb (or of there II no such Ihm! par1y, the htahCJt pcrcen1 then bcona ,pccoficd ,n proceu,na 1grecrncn1J or contrKtS 10 the industry), ...,h,chever 
IJ the area1er The respective royalues on residue ps and on hqu,d hydrocarl>ons shall be dctermmed by I) the lughcs1 market pnce paid or offered (or any ps (« hqu,d hydrocarbons) of 
comparable quality m the aencrnl area or 2) the aross pnce pa,d or olTercd for such rcs1due aas (or the we1ah1cd l\ersge gross sellma pnce for the rcspccove IJ'1ldCI of hquid hydrocarboiu), 
whichever 1J the arcatcr In no event. however, shall the royalties payable under thJJ paragniph be lcss than the royaluCJ which would have been due had the gas DOI been processed 

(0 ) OTIIER PRO D C l : As a royalty oo carbon black, sulphur or BJ1Y other products produced or manw1M:1ured from gu (excepong hqwd hydrocarbons) whether said ps be 
"casmgbcad; "dry" or any other gas, by fracuonatmg. burrung or any other proceumg. .ll:!. pnn of grou producuon of ,uch products, or the market value thereof, at the opuon of Lessor, such 
market value 10 be de1cnmned u follows 

( I) On the b:is1S of the lughcst market pnoe of e11cb produc1. dunna the same month m wluch such product IS produced, or 
(2) On the baslS of lhe averaae arou sale pnce of each product for the same month m which such producu arc produced, ,.fuchevcr IS the .,.eater 
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(E) 0 OED 10 : Lessee agrees that all royalues accrwng to Lcssor under thlS agreement shall be withou1 deducuon for the cost ofproducma. transporung, and otherwise malana 3 

the 0111 gas and other produCtJ produced hereunder ready for sale or UJC 

(F') RO LTY l Kl D: Notw1ths1andJOg 11JJytlung contamed hcrem to the contrary, Lessor may, ac its opuon, upon not leu than 60 days oouce to Lcucc, rcqwre at any umc or from 
umc 10 umc tho! p1ymcn1 or all or 1111y royalues accrumg to Lessor under th11 agrccmcnl be made m kmd withou1 deducuon for the cost of producmg. pthenng. 11onng. ,cparaung. trcllln& 
dehydrauna, comprcuma, proccuona, tnonsp0rtmg 1nd ocherwiae malun& the 011, au 1nd othtt produclJ produced hcreundtt ready (or Jlle or use Lcuor's ngh1 10 lllkc 111 royalty m land shall 
not durumsh or negate Lcssor's naf,IJ or Lessee's obhpuoiu, "'hether eq,rcss or unphed, under llu, 1arecmi,nt 

(G) PLANT F EL O RE LEO GA : No royalty shall be payable on any p.s u may reprCJCnl this aarccment's proporuonate share of any fuel UJCd to process ps produced 
hereunder many processma plMt Notw11hslllllding Mythtng conllllncd hercm 10 the contrary, and subJCCI 10 the consent m wnung of the General Land Office, Lessee may recycle aas for ps lift 
pwposCJ on the pooled area after the hqwd hydrocarbons contained m the gas have been removed, and no royalues shall be payable on lite gu so recycled unlll such wnc as the same may 
thereafter be produced Md sold or \bed by Lessee m such manner u to cnutlc l..c»or to I royalty thereon under the royalty prov,s1ons o( tlus 1grccmcn1 

(11) I RO AL TV: The royaluc, paid lo Lessor each year m no eveo11hall be lcu thon S5 00 per acre pooled, otherwise, ll\crc shall be due and payable on or before thc last 
day of the month 111cceed1na the anniversruy dn1e of first production I sum equal 10 S5 00 per acre pooled ICSJ the amount of royaltJcs pa,d dunna the prcccdma year 

J. ROY AL TY PAY 1 ENT D REPORT All royaloes not taken m land shall be paid 10 the CommJJs1oocr of the General Land Office at Ausun. Texas, m the foUowma manner 
Paymem of royalty on producuon of 011 and gas 1haU be a.s prov,ded m the rules set forth m the Teus Reamer Rulcs currently prov,de that royalty on 011 is due and must be received m the 
General Land Office on or before the Sth day of the scwnd month succeedmg the month of prodUCllon, and roya.hy on gas cs due and must be rccelV'ed m the Ocncral Land Office on or before the 
13th day of the second month succccdtng the month or producuon, accomparucd by !lie affidavit or the owner, manager or other authoruc:d agent, completed m the fonn and manner prcscnbcd by 
the General Land Office and 1bowmg the gross 11noun1 ond d1Spos111on of all 011 and gu produced and the IDW'ke1 value of the oil and gu, together with I copy of all documents, records or 
reporu confimung the grou prodUGuon, dJJposouon and mrui<c1 Vlllue mcludtns gas m4'ler rcadmp, p1pehne rcc.,,pu, gas lmc rcccopu and other chcckJ or memoranda o( amount produced and put 
mto p,pel,ncs, tankl, or pool, and au lmu or gu 11orage, and ony other rcporu or rccordt wh,ch the General Lind Office may rcqwrc 10 venfy the gross producuon, dlSpos,uon and markcl 
value In all cucs the authonty of a manager or aaen1 10 act for the Lcssee hereon mus1 be flied 1n !he General Land Office Each royalty paymco1 &hall be accornpamcd by I check stuh, 
schedule, summary or other remmnnce advice sbowmg by the us1gned Gcnersl Land Office lease number the amount of royalty bcma paid to each lease number I( Lessee pays hiJ royalty on or 
before t.luny (30) days after the royalty paymco1 wu due, then Lcsscc o...,e, a penalty of s• • on the royalty or S2S 00, wbtcbever IS srcater A royalty payment wbtch II O\'er t.luny (30) days late 
shall accrue a penalty of I~. of the royalty due or S2S .OO whichever tS greater In 1ddmoo too penalty, royalues shaU acaue mtcrcst at a rste of 12•. per year, such mtcrcst wiU beiin ICCf'lltn8 
when ll1e royalty IS SIJCty (60) days overdue Affidavtts and supporung docwncttts which arc not filed when due shall mcur a penalty to an amount set by the General Land Office adnurustnluve 
rule wluch 11 e1Tcc:11ve on the dale when Ille affidav,IJ or supporuog docwncnu ,.ere due TI1e Lcascc shall bear all rc.pon11b1hty for payuig or C8ll:itng royalucs to be paid a.s prcscnbcd by the 
due dale provided herem Payment of tho dehoquency penally Jhnll m no way operate to prolubll the Stalc's nghl o( for(euure u provided by law nor act to postpone the dale oo wluch royalue1 
were onainally due 11,e above penalty prov,J1on1 ahall no1 apply m case, of 111le d1-i,u1e u 10 the Stai e's portion of the royalty or 10 lluu portton of the royalty m dtspule u 10 Catr market value 

4. (A) R ERVE , ONTRA O OT II ER RE ORO : l..csscc shall annually fwnuh the ComrntSSloner ofthc General Lond Office wtth 1u bcs1 possible esturuue of pooled mmcral 
reserves underlymg the pooled area and shall fwmsh said Commw1oner with copies of all conlncts under ...,fuch p.s is sold or processed and all subsequent 1arccmcots and amendments to such 
contracts willun t.luny (30) days after c:ntenog m10 or malung such contracts, agrcemems or amendments Such contrlcts and agreements when received by the General Land Office shall be held 
m confidence by the General Land Office unless othcrwtse authonzcd by Lessee All other contracts and records pcruuuog 10 lhe productJoo, ll1lllSportllllOO, sale and marketmg of the pooled 
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l1l1Mf1ll produced Crom lho pooled area. mcluJ1011ho boou anJ kCOWIII, rccc,p11 and d,tcha.raa or all "e.111, tankJ, poolJ meters, anJ prpclmca ahall 11 all llmCI be aubJcct 10 tnJp«Uon anJ 
ClC4lIUnlllon by the COlllllUSl1oncr oflho Gcncrll Land Officc, lhc Anomey Ocncral, lhc 0o'1:tllOI", or the rq,re,cnllUvo of any of them 

(D) DRILLI C RECORD : Wn11cn noucc of all opmations on the pooled urut lhall be submiued 10 the Comm1J11oncr of the Gcncnl Land Oflkc by Lea« or ~1nr lho (~) days 
before spud dale, workovcr, re-entry, tc:mponry abandonment or plus and abandorunc:n1 of any well or "ells Such wnncn notic:c 10 thc Gcncnl Land Office &ball 111<:lu.te corics of R.1,1,-J 
Commus100 forms for ppbcallOII 10 dnll Cop1c, of wcll te.ll, compleuon rcporu and plupa reporu shall be supplicd to thc Gener.I Lind Office II the tune Ibey a.re filed wnh thc Tc,w 
lw1road Commission LeAeC aball supply tbc Gener.I Lind Ofllcc with 111y rccoros, mcmcnnJa, ICCOWlll, rcponJ, cuu111p and core,, or ocher mforrnst100 rclau,,: IO the operation of the 
above-dcscnbcd prcnu-, "'hich may be rcquc.ted by the Gcncnl Land omc:e, 111 addluon 10 tbOle hcrc:111 npressly proYldcd foe. ~ lha1I ten.I a ll\lC c:opy of 1111 lo oo each wu1 weU 10 
the General Land Office witbin liftcai (15) days after the mwna of said loa 

(C) P £N l. TI ES: i- ,halt u1<:ur a penal!)' .. hcnewr rcrom. documenta or other matcnals are 001 filed m the Gencnl LanJ Office "hen due The pcnalry for talc 61ina JhalJ be tel 

by the General Land Offic:c aJminislflt1ve rule ,.h,ch II efTccu,e on the <b1e "'htn lhe nua1cnals "'ere due III the OcncraJ Land Office 

S. Ol'f El WELLS: lf the pooled nuneral 1hould be produced Ul c:ommemal quan11t1ca from I weU locltcd on land pnVltely owned or on St11e Ian.I lease.I 111 lcucr royalty which well IS 
wnhm one lhousand ( 1,000) feet of lhc area UlClu.led herein, or which well IS dralrung the area covercd by t1uJ agreement, lhc Lc!KC lhall, w1thm flltty (60) day, after 1Ucb inmal producuon from 
lhc <nttUn& well or lhe well IC>c:lllcd within one lhoUJand ( 1,000) feet from lhc area co,ucd by lhtJ 1pccmcnt bepn m Sood faith and prosccu1c dihaemly lhc dnlhna of an olTKt well on the area 
covered by thJJ agreement, and 1uch offset well lhall be dnllcd 10 11\Kh dcplh u may be nccc....-y 10 prevent the undue dnunage of the area co,i:red by thJJ 1grcc:mcn1, 111d the Leuce, manager or 
dnllcr shall use all mean, ncccuary ,n a aooJ fa,th cfTo,110 make auc;h ofT..ct "ell produce 011 anJ/or au m corruncrc,al qWU1t1Uc1 Only upon the de1cmuna11on of1bc Comnms1oncr and wnh hJJ 
wnntn approVlll, may the payment of a cornpcnsotory royalty 111u1fy tho obhpuon 10 dnll an offset wcJI or well, reqwrcd under lhtJ Pa,qraph 

6. DRILL! C ND R£WORKI C I F\'PIRATIO 017 PRlr>IARY 1 ERM· If, at lhe expnuon of the pnmary term. the pooled miner.I II noc bema produced from the pooled ...-ca, 

v 
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but Lessee II tbt11 engaged m dnlhna OI' reworktna llpCflllortJ thereon, th1S 1veemen1 shall rcnwn III force JO Iona u operauons on said "'ell or for dnllma or rt"orkml of 1ny addmonal "'c:lls 1 
are proscc:u1ed m aood fanb aoJ m worlannnlu..c manner w1tbou1 UllCIT\lpllons 1a1alllla more lhM sa1y (60) days dunna 111y one such opent1on. lll!d 1f tbcy resuh III lhe prodllCl1on of oil an.l.'or 
PJ, JO long tbcrcal\cr u 011 aooiOI' ps IS produccJ lll payma QIWltlUCJ from wd land, or payment of sbu1-m oil or p, well f'O)'llucs or compensatory royalucs IS made u proYldcd ID thJs Q 
•tvcc:mcnl 8 

7. C ATIO , ORILLI C, ND R WORKl1'C: If at the cnJ of. oe after the pnnwy 1crrn, produc11on of the pooled minaal should ceaae from any cau.c, tbu a,rccmcnt ahall not 
lcrrntnalc 1( LeaJcc r.utablllhca producuoo tn paytnl quan1111e1 ... ,Ihm Pltty (60) da>• after &uch ccssatJon or commencca addmonal dnll1111 or rcworkma opcrau<>n1 .. ,thm mry (60) day, after 
such cessation. anJ lhJJ •IIJCffllffll shall rcnwn in full force and effect for eo Iona u auch open.11ons cont111uc III aood wth and m ,.orlananJiJco manner wilhoul 1111em,rt10111 1ota11n1 more than 
miy (60) days For a c:cssauoo of production pnor 10 lhe end of the pnmary 1crrn. Lessee may use the nptr111on of the pnmary tcrrn u the date of cUDllOII of producoon If such dnlhna or 
rcworung opcnuons rcsuh m lhe pro.tucuon of the pooled nuncral, thc 18l'fflllCIII shall rcnwn III full force and effect for so loo& u tbc pooled mineral IS produccJ &om tbc pooled uru1 m pl)'Ull 
quanuuc:1 or paymc:n1 of lhul·111 011 or ps well roY11ucs or paymcnl of compcnsa1ory royalnca IS ma.Jc u pro~,dcd bc:rc1D or u proYldcd by law If tbc dnllina or rt"'Ol'lml opcnuons resul1 m 
tbc c:omplc:uon or 1 ,.,:U u a dry bole, lluJ 1grccmcn1 wtll not 1emuna1e 1f the Lesscc commcncc1 llddtuonal dnUma or m-oruna opcnt1ons within saiy (60) days after the cornplCtlon of lhe well 
u • dry hole, anJ lhlJ ap-ccmc:ot lhAll rcmAlD m cffe<:t lO 1001 u Lessee con1111ucs dnlbna or re"'orlunl operaUOflJ ID aood lililh and m a wor\JnartlJke manner w11hou1 inlcrrupuons lotalma more 
than llXI)' (60) days Lcaacc shall 11vc wnnen noocc 10 the General Land Offi<:e w,lhin thiny (30) days of any ccssauoo ofproducllon 

IL -1 ROV L Tl : Foe- purJ)OICI of th11 J>Mlanph, "well" mea.rtJ any "ell lha1 bu been a.u1~cd a "'ell nwnbcr by the stile •~ency haYIIIM iuruJJcuon over tho produ..uon of 011 
1111d IM If at any umc after tba end of the pnmary term, 1 well capable of producma lhc pooled llllllcral III paytna quan1,ue1 IS localed on lhc pooled area. bu1 lhe pooled mineral IS noc be,na 
produced for lack of su1111blc production fac1ht1cs or lack of a suuablc mart.c1, then Lessee may pay u I shul·Ul 011 or ps royalty III a.mount equal 10 SI O 00 per acre pooled. bu1 001 leu than 
Sl ,200 for each well capable of producma lhe pooled mmcral Ul payma qu11111111e1 To be efTccuvc, each 1ruual shu1·in o,1 or ps royalty mUJI be paid on or before (I) the cxp,rauoo of lhe 
pnmary 1cnn (2) 60 days aft er tbc Lcuee CC&JCJ to produce tbe pooled mmcral from the pooled area, or (3) 60 days llftcr Leuee completes I dnlling OI' rt"orl1111 openuoo m ICCOl'dance w1tb 
lhc tcnru ofllUJ 1grecmem, ~lucbcvcr date II I 1e,1 lflhe shuHn oll or ga, roy1lty IS paid, t1uJ agrccmcnl shall be COOJ1dcred 10 be I prodiKllll agrccmcnl Ill.I tbc p1ymen1 shall e1<tcn.l the 1enn 
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or 1he •arecmcru foe • pcnod of one YCllt from lhc lim day of lhc month follo'll'tnl tbc month lll '11-lucb producuon c:cued, llld, Iller lhlt, 1f oo ,w11blc producuon fK1huc1 or ,wiablc lllll'kct for 
the pooled nunc:raJ cltJJll, Lcuec may ntcnd th11 •arcemcn1 for four niorc , ucceu,ve pcnodJ of one (I) year by paytn& the same amount eac.h year on or before lhc nrll'&Uon of caclt lhut-m O 
year 3 

9. OMPE TORY RO\ L Tl : If dunn1 the pcnod the 1arccmcn1 11 kcpe m effcc:1 by payment of the shut-111 oil OI' ps royalty, the poole.! rruncBI IS JOld and dchvm:d m payma 
QU3l1Ullcs from a well locate.I wubm one tbowan.t (1 ,000) feet of the pooled area and completed m thc same IJl'O(lucma fCSCMltt, or 111 1ny cue m wlucb W"llllllC or the poolC<I IIWICl'II IS 
occwnng. the ngb1 10 contmue 10 mamwn tbe 1arccmcn1 by pa)'llll the 1but·lll oil or ps royalty mall c:c.ue, but the l&rCCfflCOt shall rClllalD effectwe for the rcmamdcr of the year for "iuch the 
royalty bu been paid The Leslee may nwnwn tbe 1srccmcn1 foe four more succeu,vc ycan by Lessee pl)'llll compcnwory royaliy II thc royalty rite proYldecl m th1S 1a,ccmcnt of the matlm 
value or productioo from Ibo ... u talllllll the drainaao or wluch IS completed m lhe aa.rne prod!Kma l'UCM>ll' and within ooc tbousaoJ ( 1,000) feet of lhe pooled area Tbc cornpcnsa1ory fO)alty 
IS 10 be pa,J monthly 10 tho COITUUJ ,oner bcpnrun1 on or bcfoc-c Ibo last day of the month foUowu,g lhe month in "luch the pooled o:uncnl d produced from lhe ... u ca111111g lhe drainap or lhlt 
II completed m the woo prodUCJOJ rcsc:rvou anJ located w,lh111 one thoUJanJ ( 1,000) feet of tbc pooled area, ,f the compc,ualory ro)'&lry paid III any 12-moolh pc:nod IS III an amowil lou than 
lhc 111111ual lhut-111 011 .,.- p.s royalry, Le- ahall pay an IIUOWII equal 10 lhe difTcrcn« .. ,Ihm llurty (30) day, from the mJ or the 12-monlh pc:nod and none of thNe pro\lUIOOJ wiU relieve 
Leuee of the obhpuon of rusonable devclopmen1 nor the obl1pt1on 10 dnll off<c:1 "'ells u proY1dcJ m N R C Section n OJ~ . howcwr, at the dctcrmuw.,on of the Comnua,oner, anJ with the 
CommJJS1oncr's ~ntten 1pproval, lhc pa>111cn1 of compcnsa1ory royalucs shall SIIIJfy the obhpllon to dnll offict "ells Compc:nsatory royalty paymenu, .. 1uch a.re not umely paJd. will 1CaUC 

penalty and ml crest m accordance w1tb Pll'alll'IJ'h 3 of lruJ aarcemcnl 

10. E 01' \ Al t..R; ltl• : Lcucc shall have lho nght 10 U1C water produ..ed on said land ncceSSll')' for opm&UOOJ hcrcWldcr and JOlely upon the pooled area, pro,,dcd, bo\4c,cr, 
Lcuco &hall 001 tuC pocablo water or w11cr 1m11ble for hvc•tod. or UTifilllon purpo1e1 for water Oood openu,ons without the pnor wnncn c:onscnt or Lestor SubJcct 10 11S obhpuoo 10 pay 
surface damaacs, Lcua 1holl havo tho naJll lo wo 10 much of tho aurfaco of tho land 1ha1 may be rcuonably occcua,y for dnlhng anJ opcra11111 "cll1 anJ lnldporttnl and ma.rkcun1 the 
production therefrom. 1uch u,c 10 be conduc1ed under coodJUons ofleast uuwy 10 lhc surl'ace of the land 

11. POLLllllO : In dcvelopma t1uJ pooled area, Leuce shall U1C the lu&hc:..t decree of can: and all proper safe,u...-ds to prcven1 polluuon W11hou1 l11UJ11n1 lho forc1om1, polluuon of 
coastal wetlands, natural watcrwa)'I, men and impounded water shall be prevcn1ed by the use of conuunmeo1 factlmcs suffietcn1 10 pn:venl 'J)tll1Rc, sccpaae or around Wiier coowrunauoo In 
the cvcm of pollu11on, Lessee shall lbCI all means 11111 disposal 10 rccapcwe all escaped hydrocarbons or other pollu11111 and shall be rcspoo11blc fOI' 1111 dmlage 10 pubhc and pnY11e properucs 

(A) Leucc ihall bwld anJ nwntlWI fcncca atOWlJ 111 1hub, awnp, anJ dramagc pill and link bancnca IO u 10 prolcct h,estock apmsl lou, damaae or tnJury, 111<1 upon complcuon or 
abm>donmc:n1 of any """ or .. ,111, Loaco ahaJJ l'iU and l<svel all allllh p,11 anJ cellars and completely clean up the dnllma sue or all rubbl.lh tbcrcon 

(D) No di..:harae of eol,d wuto or aarbaae shall be allo"'ed ,n10 Swo waien from any dnllina or JUl'l"0'1 vcaac:IJ. produ.:uon platform. crew .,.- aurply b<Mlt. barae, ,ac.~·up na or other 
cqwpmenl located on the pooled uu Solid wasle shall mcluJc but shall noc be hn111ed 10 conwncrs, cqwpmcnl rubbuh. pla.iuc. a)au. and any other man-made ,-..btodeara.iable llctDJ A 
s1an musl be displayed m a blah ll"lffic area on all vcucls lll!d manned pl.atfomu swma. "Ollclwsc of 111y JObd waste or p,beae into Swe W11m &om vcuc:ls or platforms IS 111Klly prolub11cd 
and may subJect t1uJ 1grwncn1 to forfeiture • Such na1cmcn1 sball be m lcuenna of 11 least 1 • ID SJU 

(C) P AL TY: failure to comply ,.,lh lhe rcqwrcmc:nu of lhtJ proY1>100 may result lll the owumwn penalty llllowed by law mdudma forfeiture of the 1grccmcnt ~ lha1I be liable 
for tho damap cau.cd by 10..h failuro and any com anJ c1<pe,ua 1n.;WTcd m clcarung a.rcu afTec1ed by lho di1cb...-gcd w .. 1c 

12. IO ENTIFI TIO URKERS: Lcsoc:e shall cre.:1, at ad, lilllec noi 10 ncccd tv,cnry-live (25) feel &om each .. ,11 on the prcm,_ co,uect by lhis aarccmcnt, a le11blc &1pt on "'hich 
shall be stated the name of the opcn11or the St11e Lca,c Number 001,nauon anJ the "'ell number Where two or more "ells on the aa.rne ICAJC or "'here "'cit, on rwo or rno<e lcua a.re 

. ... ... • • • • • . ... . . • . • • • • • . .. .. • • • • • 
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cooncc1cd to the same tank ballery, ""'hcthcr by individual flow lmc cOMCCuoos direct 10 the tank or tanks or by u:.e of I muh1ple heaJcr ryllcm. each lmc hci.....ccn each "ell and such taru. or 
header shall be lc11bly tdenuficd 11 Ill umes, either by a firmly 11tachcd tag or pl11e or an 1dcnuficauon properly p11111ed on such IIIIC 11 a di.stance not to exceed three (3) feet from such Link or 
bcadcr c:onnecuon Said 11gns, tap, pla1c1 or other 1dcnuficauon nwken shall be mainwncd ma lcs,ble cond111on lliroughoul the tCffll of thtJ agrccmcnt 

ll. A IG I ENT : The 1greemc.nt may be lnlnSCcrrcd 11 any tJrOC, provided. hov.evcr, that lhc hab1hty of lhc tr1.r11fcror 10 pr09Cfly dischar&e its obhptJon under the agreement, 11Kludin1 
properly plu&&IDI •bandon.i v.eUa, ml'IOVIIII plalfonru or p1pcl111C1, or rcmcdiauon of coowrunauon al dnU 111e1 ahlll pau 10 the lf"IIUfcrce upon the poor wnuen conscnt of lhc Commtutoncr 
of the Oencral Land Office 'The COIMllsatoner may require the lf"IIUfercc 10 dcmorutr11e ftnanelll rcapona1b1hty and llllY rcqwre I bonJ or Other accwity All IUljllllDCDlJ must n:fCl'Clk,e thu 
•srccmcn1 by lhc St11e Lea.so Number and mw1 be nocordcd ID the county v.hcrc the pooled area II located, and the recorded UillJllDClll or • copy c:crtJ6eJ 10 by lhc County Clerk of lhc county 
"'here the trlllSfer 1• rccorJeJ mw.1 be filed m the GcncraJ Land Off,cc witlun runecy (90) days of the exccuuoo dale, u pro-,ded by N R C Section '2 026, accomperucd by the fihna fee 
prucnbed by the Ocneral Land Office rules lD effect on the date of receipt by lhc General Land Office of such w1sruncn1 or ceruficd copy thereof Every lJ'lnSferce shall 1UCCced to Ill nalitJ 
anJ be subJect to all obhpuons, ltab1h1tes, anJ pctllllues o""'cd to the Swe by the oneuw lcsacc or any pnor tr1.n1fcrec of the lllJ'ecttKDl, 11Kludin1 any habtlmca to the state for wipa,d roylluca 

14. LIE : In kcordancc wuh N RC Sccuon 52 136, thc State mall ha,,: 1 fust lien upon Ill of lhc pooled nuncnJ produ«d from lhc urut to secure payment of all UDplld royalty aod Olher 
awn, or money that may bc<:,,,ne due w>dcr thu •srcemcnt By accepw,ce or lhu I.IJCCIDCnt, lealcc p-anll the State, ID lddiuon to the lien proV1dcd by N R C Section '2 136 aod uy other 
1ppbcable ltltutory hen, an c,q,reu c:or>tnktual lu,n on and l«\ll'lty 1Dt..-e.1 ID Ill pooled mineralJ ID aod nllklcd from the pooled area .. Ill proceeds ... tucb may ICCIUC 10 Leace from the ule of 
such m,nera!J, "bclher such proceedJ are held by Lcuce or by I thud party, and all firnu-ea on aod unpro,ffl>ClllJ to the pooleJ area wed III conoccuon with the production or proccwn1 of ,ucli 
m111en1lJ ID order to sec:ure the payment of Ill royllucs or other lfflOWllJ due or to become due Wider lhu 1pecmen1 and to NCurc payment of any clamqes or lou thal LCllor lllly suffer by 
reason of Lessee's breach of any co-1 or condmon of this lgrttmfflt, ""hcther e,q,rus or llllplied This ben and 1«unty 1Dterut llllY be foreclo.ed ....,,th or ..... ,thout court procc,edmp ID the 
manner provided tn the Title I, Chapter 9 of the Tew Bu.stneSS and Commerce Code Lessee·~ tl\11 the Conuntatoner ll1IY rc,qllft lnaee 10 execute and n:cord such uutnunaUJ u llllY be 
reasonably ncccua,y 10 ~ledge, attach or perfca lhu lien Lcsscc hereby rqnacnts that there are no pnor or supcnor lien, arw.ng from and ~latma to Leucc's 1euvi11es upon the above­
dCJCnbcd propcny or from L.cssee's poolina of lhc area Sbould the Coomusstoner II any ume dctcmune tha1 lh1l rqnscnw100 11 no1 true, then the Coouruwoner may dcclaR thtJ 1pttmen1 
forfe11ed u proVIJcd hercm 

v 
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1 
I ~. FORFEITURF : lft..e-e aball fail or n:fuse 10 make the payment of any IW1I w1thtn thuty (30) da)'I after II bc.:on'.IGI due, or .ri.- or an 1ulhonzcd agcol should Jmowinaly malr.e any Q 

false return or false rcro,, concemm1 proJlJ(;t:100 or drilllna. or if Lcucc ahaJJ fall or ~fuse 10 dnU any ofuct .... u or v.eU1 ID aooJ faith u roqwred by law and the rulca and rcsuJar,on1 adopted 
by the Cornmw,oncr of the Ococral Land Office. or 1! !Msee should fall 10 file rq,oru ID the ll1IOllcr reqwred by law or fail to comply ....,,th ruJcs and rciiubuons pn)lllulplcd by the General 8 
Land Office, the School Land Board. or the lw1road ComnusstOD, or ~fuse the pl'Of'Ct authonty acceu 10 the records pcrtatrun& to operauons, or if Leuce or an 1utborued aacni &hould 
knowmgly fail or ~ruse to s,ve correct tofonnatton to lhc proper authoniy, or lcnoWlllgly f&ll or refuse 10 furnah the GcncraJ Land Office a correct 101 of any weU, or if Lcsscc ahall lcnowtnaJy 8 
~,olatc any or lhc matenll proV111ons of tlus agreement, or if tlus agreement IS assigned and lhc I.SSISJll!IClll II not filed m the General Land Office u rcqwrtcl by law, lhc na!its acqwrcd under thu 
apccme:01 &hall be ,ubJ«l 10 ror<euu,e by the COD1DUUJOOC1', and he mall forfeit same v.bcn auffictcntly infonncd of the fklJ ... tuch authonzc I forfeiture, and "hen forfeneJ lhc ~ aball 1pin 
be subJCC:t 10 le11C or poohn1 llow....,.., nolhm1 h<,rc,n shlll be consuucd u Wll\lDI the aulomAUc 1ermmauon ortlus agrccmcn1 by opcrauon of law or by reason of any spcctal lllllltllloo ltUllll 
bcrcwidct Forf<otures may be 1e1 a.,dc and tlus •artt=l and all nalits thcrcundcr mns111cd before the n&fitJ of another mlm'CDC upon 11USr1e1ory e\lldcncc to the Commw1oner of the 
General Land Office of future compliance w,th the p<OVIIIOOI of the l•w and of tlus asrcemc.nt and the rul .. and rcgulauons tha1 may be lklopted rclau,e hereto 

16. RIVERO ED TRACT : Lcucc 1s hereby apcctfically punled the nglll of cnuncnl domalll and condemnation u proV1Jcd for ID N RC Sccuons S2 092-Sl 093, u a pan of the 
considcrauon moving to Lessor for the co,enants herein made by Leuce p 

17. PPLI OL LAW ANO DRILL! RE.STRICTION : Tots agrccmcot shall be subJcct to 111 rul111 and regulauons, and amendments themo, pn)lllulptcd by the Comm,ntoncr G 
of the Ocnero.l Land Office aovmung dnlltna and producm1 OpcrlllOIII on Pcnnancnt Free School Land (spcctfically induJtn1 any rules promulpteJ that relate to plans of opaauons), payment 
of royaJu .. , and audJtmg procedures, and shall be ,ubJcct 10 Ill olhcr vahd 1111ute1, rules, rcgulauons, ordcr1 and orJi:oances thal may aJT°"t opcrabons under lhc Pf'0\1Stons or lhll asreemcnl 
Without lmutina the 1cncrnl1ty of the foreao1111, Les,ce hereby agrees, by the acceptance or thu asrcemcm, 10 be bounJ by anJ aubJCC:t 10 all 111tu1ory and regulalory proV1Stoos rclaung 10 the 
General Land Office's Alld11 bollina notice ru,d auJ,1 hcannp procedurcJ Said proV1Stons are currently found 11 Te1t11 Naturll Ruourees Code Sccuor11 '2 13' and 52 137 lhrou&fi '2 140 

18. RE 10 AL OP EQ IP l lo'.NT: Upon the termmauon of lhll agccmcnl, Lcuce 1hall not, in any cYCnl, be pcrmtned 10 rcrno\C the ca.ma or any p1111 of the cqutplllCDl from any Q 
producmg. dry, or abandoned well or weUs on S111e Land without the ..... ,men COllSent of the Comnussioocr of the General Land Office or hll outhonzed rcprc=WJYC, nor shall Lcsscc, without 

3 the W11Uen consent of Slld Conumu1oner or Ills outhomcd reprcscnlllll\l'C remove from the pooled area the casina or any olhcr eqwpmc:nt. lllltenll, macbmcry, 1pphanccs or property owned by 
Lessee 1111d used by L.csscc ui U1c dcvelopmcnl and producuon or lhc pooled lllllleral therefrom wml all dry or abandoned ..... ctlJ ha\e been plu11&cd and unuJ all slush or refuse p11S have been 2 
properly filled and all broken or d1scardod lwnbcr, mach111Cry, or dcbn1 shall have been rcmowd from the pru1J11C1 10 Ulc aa.tllfacuoo of the said Couuru»toner or bu aulhonud rcprcscntauvc 

19. f.OR E \\I JIW RP: Should l~_uce be prewn1cd from comply,ng w,th any uprcu or tmphc,J co,enanl of th11 llfCCOICIII, from conducun1 dnllmg opcraUonJ the,-, or from 
produc1na the pooled rruncral therefrom oiler effort made m aood Cruth. by rcuon of war, rchcllton, no11, 11nkc1. firu, acts orOod or any order, rule or resuJ-1,on of aovcnuncntal aulhonty, then 
wbtle JO ~vcmed, Lessee's obhgnllon to comply with such covtnanl shalJ be suspended upon proper and 11111factOI) proof prucnled to the Commw1oner of the General Land Office ID support 
of Lcucc's con1cnuon and Le ,ice shall not be l11ble for damages for f11lurc to comply therewith (except in the evenl of opcnllOfll suspenJcd u proVldcd m the rules and rceulat,ons adopted by 
I.he School Land Board), and thlS agrccmcnt shall be extended ..... 1u1e and JO 1001 u Lessee IS pmentcd, by any such cause, from dJillina. ~'Orl.in1 opc:r111ons or producma the pooled 1D111cnl 

from the pooled area, provided, however, thal nothmg hereto $hall be COtUtrUCd to suspend the or 10 1bndge L.cuce's nglll to a suspc11S1on under any apphcable Slllute of tlus Stale 

10. E Rm : LcalCe aball like the h11hca1 degree of care and all proper safe11111.rds to pro1cc:1 11Jd prellllJCI and 10 PfC\"Cnl theft of oil, ps, and Otbcr b)drocarbocu produced from the 
pooled are Thu mcluJcs, but II not luruled to, tJ,e uatlllauon of Ill ncccssary cqwpmcnt, acals, lod,1, or other 1ppropna1e p<OICCUYC dc'1ca on or II Ill access points of lhc pooled area' 1 
producuon. pthcnn1 and 1t0<1110 l)'ltenu "here theft of hydrocatbons can occur lAucc aball be hable for the lou of any hyJrocart>on1 rcsulun1 Crom theft and ahall pay the State or Tau 
royalties thereon u proVldcd herein on all 011, au or other hydrocarbons lost b> reason of thcfl 

ll. CC' ORS ANO I G : The covenants, coodmons and agreements containcJ herein shall extend 10 and be bindina upon the hctn, executon. adm.inisu.ion. 1UCCCUor1 or 
US1gns of L.cssec hereto 

n. NTIQ m 00 : In the event tha1 any ,uc, obJect, locauon, arufact or Olhcr rcann of ar~hacoloaicaJ, s.;1enufic, cducauonal cultW'l.l, arc:bcolo11cll or lustoncal lDICIW arc 
cn.:ow,1c:red on ~01 School Fu.oJ LanJ dunna the klMUOI authonzed by Iha apwmcnt, r.- will inuncdia1ely ceue ac;uviuca and ,,.,11 lllllDcdiately noufy the General Land Office 
(ArrN An:hacolo1ut. Auel Manaacmcn1 D1.-u1on. 1700 N Consresa A\'C Austtn, Teiw 71701) and the Tuu llutorn:al Commw1on (PO Box 12276, Atulm, TX 71711) '° thaudequate 
measures lllly be undcrtalccn 10 pro1cc:1 or recoYCr such ~''fflCI or findmp, u 1pprornate 1-11 npreuly plac,id on nouc. of the Nauooal I hstoncal Prucrvllton Act o( 1966 (PB-19-
66, 80 Statute 91S. 16 USC A 470) and the Anllqw11cs Code ofTeus, Oiapcer 191 , Tu N11 Code Ann (Vernon 1991 & Sul'P 1998) 

lJ. VE E: Lcuor and I~. hcrtby agree that \enue for any dispute ansma out of I PfOVISJOO of thtJ agreement, ..... hcthcr exprw or llllphcd. rcprdin1 ln1Cl"(lrdal1oa of !his qrccmcnt, or 
rclaung in any way to thu 1gJWDcn1 or to apphuble case law, statures, or ldnuni>tram-c rules, shall be in I court of compcient Juruchct100 IOCaJcd m Tr1V11 County, Swe of Texas 

14. Pl LI C: Punuaot 10 Chapter 9 of the Tu Bus & Corn Code, thtJ IIJ'CClllCOl lllll.'ll be filed of record in lhc office of the COWlty Ocrk m any county ID ... tucb all or any pan of the 
r-!ed area II loca1cd, anJ rec«Jed cop,ca tlicroor mt.1>1 be filed m the Ocncral Land Office 

••• ••• • . . . . ... • • • . . . . 
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EXHIBIT "2" 

l. 

Thi• Pooling Agreement. ("Agreement•) i• made for the purpo•e• of con•ervation and utilization of the pooled 
mineral , to preven~ wa•ta, to facilitata orderly development and to pre•erve correlative right• . To •uch end, it 
1• the purpo•e of thi• Agreement to effect equitable participation within the unit. Thi• Agreement i• intended to 
be performed purauant to and in CO!llpliance with ell applicable •tatute•, deciaioru,, regulatioru,, rule•, order• and 
directive• of any governmental agency having juriadiction over the production and conaervation of the pooled 
mineral and in ita interpretation and application shall, in all things, be subject thereto 

UNIT DESCRIPTION: 

The oil and gas leaaea, which are included within the pooled unit, are liated on the attached Exhibit •A•, to which 
leaaea and the recorda thereof reference is here made for all pertinent purposes . The pooled unit ahall con.ai•t of 
ell of the landa deacribed in Exhibit •e• attached hereto and made a part hereof . A plat of the pooled unit 1• 
attached hereto a• Exhibit •c• . 

3 . 

The mineral pooled and unitized (•pooled mineral•) hereby ahall be oil and ga• including all hydrocarbon• that 
may be produced from an oil well or a gaa well aa such wells are recognized and designated by the Railroad 
Commission of Texas or other state regulatory agency having jurisdiction of the drilling and production of oil 
and gaa wella The pooled mineral ahall extend to all deptha underlying the aurface boundarlea of the pooled 
unit until the later or one year from the effective date of thia Agreement or the date a well spud within one 
(1) year of the effective date of thi• Agreement reachea total depth, and thereafter thi• agreement ahall be 
limited to and only include those depth• from the aurface to 100 feet below the deepe•t depth drilled on the 
unit (•unitized intarval•). 

The parties hereto COffllllit all of their interests which are within the unit to the extent and as above described 
into aaid unit and unitize and pool hereunder the separate tracts deacribed on the attached Exhibit •e•, for and 
during the term hereof, ao that such pooling or unitization ahall have the following effect: 

(a) The unit, to the extent •• above deacribed, ahall be operated aa an entirety for the 
exploration, development and production of the pooled mineral, rather than ea aeparate 
t.ract.a . 

(b) All drilling operation•, reworking or other operation• with reap,,ct to the pooled mineral 
on land within the unit ahall be conaidered aa though the aame ware on each aeparate 
tract in the unit, regardleaa of the actual location of the well or well• thereon, for 
all purpoaea under the terma of the respective leaaea or other contract• thereon and thia 
Agreement . 

(cl Production of the poole<1 mineral from the unit allocate<1 to each aeparate tract, 
respectively, •• hereinafter provic1e<1, ahall be <1eemed to have been produced from each 
auch aeparate tract in ~he unit, regarc1leaa of the actual location of the well or well• 
thereon, for all purpo••• under the terwie ot the reapectlve leaaea or other contract• 
thereon and thia Agree~ent. 

(d) All right• to the production of the pooled mineral from the unit. including royaltie• and 
other payment•, ahall be determined and governed by the leaae or other contract 
pertaining to each separate tract, reapectively, baaed upon the production •o allocated 
to such tract only, in lieu of the actual production of the poole<1 mineral therefrom 

(el A ahut-in oil or gas well located upon any land or leaae included within aaic1 unit ahall 
be conaidered aa a ahut - in oil or gas well located upon each tract or lease included 
within •aid unit . 

(f) If the Railroad Commi•8ion ot Texa• (or any other Tex•• regulatory body having 
juri•diction) •hall adopt •pecial field rule• providing for oil and/or gaa proration 
unit• of lea• than 348 acre•, then Lea•ee agreea to either (1) drill to the denaity 
permitted by the Railroad Commiaaion, (2) make application to the School Land Board of 
the State of Texaa to reform the unit to comply with Railroad Commi••ion unit rule•. or 
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(ol 

(h) 

(3) make application to the School Land Board of the State of Texas for such remedy as 
may be agreeable to the Board. 

Thi• A1reement •hall not relieve L••••e from the duty of protecting the State lands 
within the boundaries of the pooled unit described in Exhibit •e• from drainage frOlll any 
well aituated on privately owned land, lying outside the unitized area described in 
Exhibit •e•, but, subject to such obligation, Lessee may produce the allowable for the 
entire unit as fixed by the Railroad Commission of Texas or other lawful authority, from 
any one or more wells completed thereon. 

There shall be no obligation to drill internal offsets to any other well on separate 
tracts within the pooled unit, nor to develop the lands within the boundaries thereof 
separately, as to the pooled mineral. 

ALLOCATION OF PRODUCTION: s. 

For the purpose of computing the share of production of the pooled mineral to which each interest owner shall be 
entitled from the pooled unit, there shall be allocated to each tract committed to said unit that pro rata portion 
of the pooled mineral produced from the pooled unit which the number of surface acres covered by each such tract 
and included in the unit bears to the total number of surface acres included in said unit, and the share of 
production to which each interest owner is entitled shall be computed on the basis of such owner's interest in the 
production so allocated to each tract. 

DISSOLUTION; 6. 

The unit covered by this Agreement may be dissolved by Lessee, his heirs, successors or assigns, by an instrument 
filed for record in Loving and Reeves Counties, Texas, and a certified copy thereof filed in the General Land 
Office at any time after the cessation of production on said unit or the completion of a dry hole thereon prior to 
production or upon such other date as may be approved by the School Land Board and mutually agreed to by the 
undersigned parties, their successors or assigns. 

RATIFICATION/WAIVER: 7. 

Nothing in this Agreement, nor the approval ct this Agreement by the School Land Board, nor the execution of this 
Agreement by the Commissioner shall: (ll operate as a ratification or reviver o! any State lease or Pooling 
Agreement that has expired, terminated, or has been released in whole or in part or terminated under the their 
terms or the laws applicable theretoi (2) constitute a waiver or release o! any claim for money, oil, gas or other 
hydrocarbons, or other thing due to the State by reason o! the existence or failure of such lease or Pooling 
Agreement; (3) constitute a waiver or release of any claim by the State that such lease or Pooling Agreement is 
void or voidable for any reason, including, without limitation, violations of the laws of the State with respect to 
such lease or Pooling Agreement or failure of consideration; (4) constitute a confirmation or recognition ot any 
boundary or acreage of any tract or parcel of land in which the State has or claims an interest; or (5) constitute 
a ratification of, or a waiver or release of any claim by the State with respect to any violation of a statute, 
regulation, or any of the common laws of this State, or any breach of any contract, duty, or other obligation owed 
to the state. 
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"Exhibit A" 

Lease 1: 

Date: March 31, 1980 

Recorded : 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lease 2: 

Volume 56, Page 702, Oil and Gas Lease Records of Loving 

County. 

H.M . Boddy, a single man, and Vivian Boddy, a widow, individually 

and as independent Executrix of the Estate of J.E. Boddy. 

H.V. Beck, Jr. 

Date: February 6, 1979 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lease 3: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Volume 53, Page 625, Oi l and Gas Lease Records of Loving 

County. 

State of Texas, acting by and through Bob Armstong, 

Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas. 

American Trading and Producing Company. 

April 1, 1979 

Volume 55, Page 258, Oil and Gas Lease Records of Loving 

County. 

Anna Goodrich, a widow; Thelma Goodrich, individually and as 

Independent Executrix of the Estate of Descom Goodrich, 

Deceased; Ellen Goodrich, individually and as Independent 

Executrix of the Estate of Gaylord Goodrich, Deceased; and Lloyd 

Lawson Goodrich 

American Trading and Production Company. 
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Lease 4: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lease 5: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lease 6: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lease 7: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

August 31, 1978 

Volume 52, Page 323, Oil and Gas Lease Records. 

Starr Commonwealth for Boys, a Michigan corporation. 

Curtis Pool. 

September 14, 1978. 

Volume 53, Page 107, Oil and Gas Lease Records. 

Hermon Peirce Hubbard and wife, Barbara Hubbard, and Frances 

H. Kerr, Individually and as Independent Executrix of the Estate of 

William L. Kerr, Deceased. 

Curtis Pool. 

September 29, 1978. 

Volume 53, Page 143, Oil and Gas Lease Records. 

UV Industries, Inc., formerly United States Smelting Refining and 

Mining Company. 

American Trading and Production Company. 

December 4, 1978 

Volume 54, Page 546, Oil and Gas Lease Records. 

Transwestern, Inc. 

Curtis Pool. 
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Lease 8: 

Date: 

Recorded: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

July 21, 1980 

Volume 57, Page 822, Oil and Gas Lease Records. 

Felmont Oil Corporation. 

American Trading and Production Corporation. 
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"Exhibit 811 

Tract 1: 

Farm Lot s 19-29 (inclusive) of the F. N. Johnson Subdivision of Section 78, containing 146.9 

acres, more or less. 

Tract 2: 

M id part of th e Southwest part of Section 78, also known as Farm Lots 9-18 (inclusive) of the F. 

N. Johnson Subdivision, containing 100 acres, more or less. 

Tract 3: 

Farm Lots 1, 3, 5 and 7 of the F. N. Johnson Subdivision of Section 78, containing 40 acres more 

or less. 

Tract 4 : 

Farm Lots 2, 4, 6 and 8 of the F. N. Johnson Subdivision of Section 78, and the most 

Southwesterly 31.345 acres of the SW/4 NE/2 of Section 78, together containing 71.345 acres, 

more or less. 

Tract 5: 

State of Texas mineral interest in 16.86 acres out of the Pecos River, Loving and Reeves 

Counties, Texas (Pooling Agreement M-116263 - GLO Unit No. 6723) 
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l, Mozelle Carr, Clerk or lhe County Coun, in and for said County, do hereby cert1 fy that the "' 1th in 

instrument in writing, dated 03/04/2014 wnh its cert1ficat1on of authentication. was filed in my office 
07 09/2014 at 02·40 PM and recorded 07/09/2014 in the OFFICIAL PUBI IC RFCORD of Loving County, 
Texas with Instrument Number 2014-1296. Witness my Hand and cal or Said Court, at office in Mentone, 
Texas, on dale and year la t above wnllen. 

D STIN B RROWS. Deputy County Clerk 
Loving County I cxa~ 

-• ·~· ~ • • . 
• • • • • • . 

Inst No. 14-06064 
DIANNE O FLOREZ 
COUNTY LERK 

1014 Jul 09 a ,·24 PM 
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Matador Production ompany 
One Lincoln Centre • 5400 LBJ Freeway • utte 1500 • Dallas, Texas 75240 

Telephone 972.371.5200 • Fax 972.37 I 520 I 

November 5, 2014 / 

General Land Office of the State of Texas 
Attn: Harriet Dunne lP Cl 

1.'yl 1700 N. Congress Room 840 
Austin, TX 7870 I 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Dunne: 

\' j 

t1;,D po1~S4,~ 
Oil, Gas and Mineral Le~J-AmO 111: Iii. 
I) dated February 6, 19~ recorded in Volume 53, Pages 

625-630, Loving ounty, Texas 
2) dated March 4, 2014, recorded in Volume 1088, Page 

321, Loving County, Texas J.1F //IP2. /;3' 

Matador Resources Company drilled the Arno l I I Well in Lo, ing County, Texas. 
The well was completed in the uniti7ed zone and shov,'Tl capable of producing gas in paying 
quantities. The well has been shut-in pending construction of a pipeline. 

Accordingly, we enclose herewith two (2) checks in the amount of $1,200.00 in 
payment of the shut-in rental in accordance with the terms and provisions of the above­
dcscribed oil, gas and mineraJ leases. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this pa} ment by signing in the space provided below 
and returning one copy of this letter to our office in the self-addressed, stamped em elope 
enclosed for this purpose. 

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions about this matter. 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

MATADOR RF O R F COMPA Y 

J. l roy Wall 
enior Division Order Analyst 

5 ~4{ 

,~G~~ 
s l!,l, fxttt. ~ 



APPROVED BY:~~~~~~ 

CHECK REQUEST 

FOR: MRC PERMIAN COMPANY 

PAYEE : General Land Office of the State of Texas 
Attn : Harriet Dunne 

ADDRESS : 1700 N. Congress Avenue Room 840 
Austin, Texas 78701 

WOLF PROSPECT - 420214-000, ARNO #1H (420214-002) 
PROSPECT I WELL NAME: MRC Lease 420214-S-0036-00 

~-=---=--~~~~-=--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

DESCRIPTION : Shut-in Royalty Payment - ARNO #1H Well, Loving County, Texas 

Shut-in on 9/11/14 due to Lack of marketing facilities - Waiting on pipeline. 

Vol 1088, Page 321 - 343 Loving County TX 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

DESCRIPTION ON CHECK: Shut-in Royalty Payment - ARNO #1H Well, Loving County, Texas 
Shut-in on 9/11/14 due to Lack of marketing fac1ht1es - Waiting on pipeline. 

RETURN CHECK TO: _T_r~oyL-W_a_ll~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

INV# I VENDOR # 
G/L # 
PROPERTY# 4 20214-
ENTERED DATE: 

Check Request Amo 1 H 420214-S-0036-00 xis 11/5/2014 4 48 PM MRC 20030CT16 CRQI • BY YH 



File No. M FI f l: z le 3 &, . 
Ski~ 0-1441 
<~::C 

Date Filed: fl - fe-(± 
By Jerry E. Parter~missioner 

• 



November 13, 2014 
{sent via e-mail to TWallra matadorrcsources com) 

Troy Wall 
Matador Resources Company 
5400 LBJ Freeway Ste 1500 One Lincoln Center 
Dallas TX 75240 

Re: State Lease No MF078845 dated 2 06 79 recorded Vol 53 pg 625 
State Lease No. Ml 116263 dated 3.'01 14 recorded Vol 1088 pg 321 
ARNO #Ill Well your lease no. 420214-000 
Lovmg Co TX hut-m royalty payments 

Dear Mr Woll 

[ I • \ ' 

jFRR\' PXI l'LRSO;'I, COJ'\ll\11S5IO. ER 

Thts acknowledges receipt of your two checks in the amount of$1200 00 each on November 6, 2014 as shut-m 
royalty payments for the referenced tate leases Acceptance of these payments does not ensure that agreement 
obligations have been met Our shut-in nffidavll (copy annched) must be completed, notarized and returned lo the 
General Land Office with in 30 days of the date of this letter 

If you would like to access the affidavit form onlme, you may find It here: 
h.!.!n.:....'www glo st:ite tx uc; ene.!:i..Y:..ka~eB:tlec; 'shut-m index html 

Please note that the 1 cxas Administrative Code contains the following provision at Title 31, Pan I, Chapter 9, 
Subchapter C, Rule 9.36, (e). 
(e) Affidavit required Upon receipt of a shut-in royaltv. the GLO will send a rh111-1n affidavit to the party paying the 
shut-m royalty. The affidawt must be completed and returned to the GI O fa,lure to complete and return the 
affidavit as required may result ,n a pcnalt)• under §9 32(c)(J)(B)(ii1), am;J;or forfe1ture of the learn. 

rhe reasons set out in your agreement for a shut-mare "011 or gas 1s not bemg produced for lack of suitable 
production fac1ht1es or lack of a suitable market." Note that the well must be capable of producing in paying 
quantities. Please be sure )Our renson(s) in the affidavit address those set out in the lease. 

I look forward lo hearing from you w1lhtn the required 30 da) period \\ llh the executed shut-in affidavit. 

Yours truly, 

I larnel Dunne, CPI 
Mineral Lensing, Energy Resources 
512-475-1579 
512-475-1543 (fax) 
harriet dunne(ti)glo te,ac; gov 

~tcphcn I·~ Au~tin B11ild111 1• • 1-00 No1d1 l'ongie" An·1 1 • .\11st111,Tc,.1, 7S7lll-149~ 

l'ost Ullin: Hnx 1287J · J\ust111, lcx.t~ ,8111-2873 

5 L! H, 1 5001 · 800 998 4C 1.0 
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From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Troy, 

Harriet Dunne 
Troy Wall 
11/13/2014 2:06 PM 
Response to payment of two shut-in royalties for State Lease MF078845 & MF116263 
20141113134013058.pdf; affidavit[1].pdf 

Attached is my letter requesting a shut-in affidavit to be filled out, one affidavit for each lease. 

Attached is the affidavit form. Let me know if you have questions. 

I look forward to hearing from you on or before December 15, 2014. 

Harriet Dunne, CPL 
Manager, Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources 
Texas General Land Office 
512-475-1579 
harriet.dunne@glo.texas.gov 



Date %.;i .5 - r,b 
By Jerry E. Patte~missioner 

• 

• 



~Jg 2. 4-,s-CJ 
Texas General Land Office 
Shut- In Affidavit 

Jerry E. Patterson Commissioner /. • • / 
1 

~ "'2... 
PO Box 12873 ~ fp '- _;) 
Austin, TX 78711-2873 ~ 

Please respond fully to all applicable questions on this affidavit S~~/3f :!af de Z ni1or !:t:;; to 
provide information establlshlng the validity of this request for shut -In status. For shut-In leases 
contained within units, separate affidavits must be submitted for each state lease w1thm the unit. 

( }'l,b 
Area 

SecUon Block 3} 

SHUT · IN PAYMENTS 

RRC ID# 

Operator 

Field name f httY1~ {J ,{f..cany t fvo b~ ) ~ 
Tract Part Acres 

Grantee County 

Wells must be capable of producing In paying quantities. Attach an extra sheet to 
list additional gas wells. 

Well # 1. r\ 
J.-:f*-t(-1, "' } V( " '}1, I 'f / I 'U)I 

Prog.1,1ced In past' 
rnfes 01',o 

Reason shut- In I tu;t. ~i ~~ ;1, ht~ .... w tt,'h'I\; lf'O\ f'ptl~ fl,~ bvil+, 
Well capable of producing@) '(. f (h MCF/D + ?- r O Bbls condensale + J_ ?(}() BBls Waler 

Well# RRC ID# Dale shul In Produced In past' 
Oves O,-,o 

Reason shut-In ---------------------------------

Well capable of producing @ _____ MCF/D 1 _____ Bbls condensate + _____ BBls Water 

Well# RRC ID# Date shut-in Produced in past? 
0Yes [] No 

Reason shut-in ---------------------------------

Well capable of producing @ _____ MCF/0 t _____ Bbls condensate+ -----BBls Water 

Please list additional oil wells ,n the addlt1onal information section below 

OIL 
RRC Lease No. of wells Date shut in 

TOTAL DAILY POTENTIAL RATE FOR ID II 
ID# for ID# BblS Oii MCF qas Bbls waler 

Reason oil wells are shut In 



., 

Method of water disposal for above gas and oil leases '1 /'I, l /t., i.o 
(/ 

Total shut- in payment due for this lease $ /Lioo - ~1rw1; ~ 1 
lndicate which one or 0 payment IS being made &l the rate of twice the c1nnuc1I rental 

these is applicable 0 payment 1s being made at the rate of S ror each well/complet,on 

~s wells connected to a pipeline' 

YES ONO 
~urchaser take gas? Name of nurest purchaser 

yes· price per MCF orrere<l $ Olitance 

0 no Price orrered $ 

List all producing wells within 1, 000 feet of this lease. Jf there are wells more than 1, 000 feet from the lease 
which are dralninQ the lease Ust these also. 

Operator Lease Name Well# RRC ID# Distance ComoleUon Jnterval Status 

fv{JPJE, 

Please provide any additional Information here: 

Wt- we Ctl(1int111.Jw,'h7v"' TXM fbu,..1~ 10<1J~ ~ PMf&?,L..,,li1t,/,,. , > U)l(.<.vtl 'j.--41HtJ 

Ou + ftP.M -r"".. n e,w,t f101d 17, ~ ,11,,o,r ~s, -"7 r~~ lJe w<.- U~b Lt. tv 4.":.J t'4 
/+r'r./J louikC4'\fFt.t-; 1,H's ~ l"<,')u~ pnJ.U<,Plt\, We.. ~vitiv,'p"rt tk- oJ... t- ~ ca..r,iW 1n z- J 
w~~ ~xJ v,"sr-- lh~~"+:o.... w-i 'f"u:-e-,v-tJ -f>r-"""'" T~ C?OT~ 

c.ot11p~W\J .. k,·, 1/z "/1. MY 

Contact Phone 
OpEfrator's representative 

GLO Use Only 

Sworn and subscribed to before me, the undersigned authority 

this Ii u t.c eo1 bee . 20 I 1-P 

Nota ry Publi 

D ,,U;u County. State of ,__..~""-"-----------

Recelvino Slama 



, 



.' II - I R L TY ' OM 11TTF:[~ Jceting, 1ineral Lea,ing 
I) mb r22, 20 1..J, l : ISp.m. 

\ ell amc rno # Ill Wd l /\P l 301-32169 RRC Permit 08-782450 __ ....___ 

' tat Lea e o. II 078845 Lea e RI O 20 
Ml· 116261 0 2'i 

[}itatc nit o. [6721 =1: Unit RI 0.06957710 

O crn tor Ivl atac.lor Resources 

Fi Id l'h,mtt,m (\\11lk,1mpl <\: I \\II (,corgcs (ll1>11l" 

_.,p~----
Count) I o, mg 

02 06 79 I Lea,c :i 3 xi=--Le.,, e~mcnc.m ·1 ra<lmg &. Pro<luctio~ 
010-1 14 T erm 1~2.o,<,1 't'rnn 1RCPcrrrnan I 

~-----'-- _ nil ._ ----------' 

Lea e Dat e 

[St1ut-in Ro, a lt) _ [ 1200.00 x 2 ___ } Dat llcceiHd J 11 06 14 

[Afr.ua it received Ii 1/25/ 14 ____ f Datc Well 'hut in l 9 1 _11_1_4 ____ __.. 

[Rea. on for 'hut -ii~ 
1 ack <~/ market ing /ac,lr t ies H'lll t111g m1 p1pf.!!11u! 

dditional 'omm cnt<, : 
II e are c.111Te11rfr l1 wr111x 011 I ,ou I ro wmpleri:, owl repC111 \ /01 /- \/86 - w/11<.'h 1.\ 
currently II mhed ollf from recl!nl /lood111g JI 11ho11t acce,, lo I· \/,\6 - 11 e are unahle to 
acce\\ !he . Imo locaflo11.fac:1/1ue, and rewme pmc/11<.t,011 11 e cmuupare the mad /0 he 
compleled hi' !he end of the month hmed 011111/0 received from /\/)(}/ 

:1 rnb lc of rod ucin : Oil 250 hbl/d ___ (_;a o; 4 .5 mmcf/d \\ ater 2700 hbl d ] 

[ Iii tory: ] 

J 8 29 '2014 

Prior , hut - in '> _..____ __ 
[ Additional ommcnt ~ 

\111· 116261 is a )2.076 \\ ithin lirst )Car or term 
this ) car. 

[J_}cci'lion of ' ommi tt cc:~ 
Accept pa:ymcnl. 

5 

o shut-111 ro) ally due on this agreement 



FileNo. ~ 9. 
s,e ~&~-da · 
~~ 

Date Filed: IL- - z..z... - I 
Jerry E. Parters~issioner 

Bv~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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TO: MRC ENERGY COMPANY 
Attn: Troy Wall 

Date: January 15, 2015 

One Lincoln Centre 
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 
Dallas, TX 75240-1017 

Effective: Date of First Production 
Product: Oil and/or Gas 

Property Number: 

Property Name: 

Operator: 

Parish/State: 

Property Description: 

420214-003 

ARN01H 

~~:L 301-3l. \~q 
Matador Production Company 

Loving County, Texas 

348.03 acres, more or less, located in Block 33, in the H & T C RR CO Survey, A-329, Loving 
County, Texas, covering those depths from the top of the Bone Spring Formation to 12,000 feet 
subsurface. 

The undersigned certifies the ownership of their decimal interest in production or proceeds as 
described above payable by MRC Energy Company. 

Payor shall be notified, in writing , of any change in ownership, decimal interest, or payment 
address. All such changes shall be effective the first day of the month fo llowing receipt of such 
notice. 

Payor is authorized to withhold payment pending resolution of a title dispute or adverse claim 
asserted regarding the interest in production claimed herein by the undersigned. The 
undersigned agrees to indemnify and reimburse Payor any amount attributable to an interest to 
which the undersigned is not entitled . 

Payor may accrue proceeds until the total amount equals $100.00, or pay annually upon written 
request from Owner, or as required by applicable state statute. Upon termination of th is 
agieement, payments shall be made to the respective parties entitled thereto regardless of the 
amount or amounts due. 

This Division Order does not amend any lease or operating agreement between the undersigned 
and the lessee or operator or any other contracts for the purchase of oil or gas. 

OWNER# 
COM0012 

OWNER NAME & ADDRESS 
Commissioner of the General Land Office 
of the State of Texas 
Stephen F Austin BuildingO 
Austin, TX 78701-1436 

TYPE INTEREST: Royalty DECIMAL INTEREST: 0.06957877 L-/ 

Commissioner of the General Land Office 

SIGNATURE: 

TITLE: 

SS# or Tax ID#: 

WITNESS: 

FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES YOU TO PROVIDE YOUR TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION OR SOCIAL 
SECURITY NUMBER. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN 28% TAX WITHHOLDING AND WILL 
NOT BE REFUNDABLE BY PAYOR. 

MODEL FORM DIVISION ORDER ADOPTED AND ENDORSED BY THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATI ON OF 
DIVISION ORDER ANALYSTS AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ROYALTY OWNERS. (09-95) 



July 12,2016 

Troy Wall 
Division Order Analyst 
MRC Energy Company 
One Lincoln Centre 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND O F FJ. CE 
GEORGE P. 13U II , COMM ! S LONER 

5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 
Dallas, Texas 75240-J 017 

Re: tate Lease os.VM.fl 16263/MF078845 Arno l H (Unit 6723); 
MFl 16244 Lyssy A Unit 1H (Unit 6727); and 
MFl 16251 orton chaub 84 m B33 WF 2010H (Un.it 67 L8) 

Dear Mr. Wal I: 

The Texa General Land Office (GLO) has received your Divi ion Order for the referenced unit. 
This Division Order has been fi led in the approp riate mineral (il e. 

The payment of royalties attributable to state-owned mineral and royalty interests is set by 
conb:act and applicable statutes and rules. The execution of divi sion orders nrny, in some cases, 
affect U1e manner in which such payments are made or calcu lated . Therefore, Title 3 1, §9.32, of 
the Texa Administrative Code specifies that GLO staff cannot execute a div ision order or bind 
the state to any terms contained within it. 

ubject to applicable slate law and the state's ri ght to take its production in-kind, the GLO 
acquiesces to the sale of oil and gas in accordance with the terms an.d conditions set out in the oil 
and gas leases . If you have questions concern ing thi s matter please fee l free to e-mail me at the 
add ress below my signature. 

We look forward to being put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells in our 
RRAC system. 

Thank you, 

~w(J_.{\B~ 
Vivian Hernandez 
Landman, Energy Resomces 
512-475-0428 
512-475-] 543 (fax) 
v iv ian.hernandez@glo.texas.gov 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin , Texas 78701-1495 
P.O. 13ox 12873, Austin, Texas 787 11-2873 

512-463-500 I glo. texas.gov 
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TO: MRC PERMIAN COMPANY 
Attn: Debra Warner 

Date: June 21, 2017 

One Lincoln Centre 
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 
Dallas, TX 75240-1017 

Effective: May 1, 2017 
Product: Oil and/or Gas 

Property Number/ Name: 

Operator: 

County/State: 

Property Description: 

420214-047 
420214-077 
420214-078 

Arno 78-TTT-B33 WF 202H 
Arno 78-TTT-B33 WF 121H 
Arno 78-TTT-B33 WF 122H 

Matador Production Company 

Loving County, Texas 

348.03 acres out of Section 78, Block 33, H&TC RR Co. Survey, A-1344 and the State of Texas 
Land underlying the Pecos River as it flows along the southwestern boundary of Section 78, 
Block 33, H&TC RR Co. Survey, A-1344, Loving and Reeves Counties, Texas 

The undersigned certifies the ownership of their decimal interest in production or proceeds as 
described above payable by MRC Permian Company. 

Payor shall be notified, in writing, of any change in ownership, decimal interest, or payment 
address. All such changes shall be effective the first day of the month following receipt of such 
notice. 

Payor is authorized to withhold payment pending resolution of a title dispute or adverse claim 
asserted regard ing the interest in production claimed herein by the undersigned. The 
undersigned agrees to indemnify and reimburse Payor any amount attributable to an interest to 
which the undersigned is not entitled. 

Payor may accrue proceeds until the total amount equals $100.00, or pay annually upon written 
request from Owner, or as required by applicable state statute. Upon termination of this 
agreement, payments shall be made to the respective parties entitled thereto regard less of the 
amount or amounts due. 

This Division Order does not amend any lease or operating agreement between the undersigned 
and the lessee or operator or any other contracts for the purchase of oil or gas. 

OWNER# 
COM0012 

TYPE INTEREST: Royalty 

OWNER NAME & ADDRESS 
Commissioner of the General Land Office 
of the State of Texas 
Stephen F Austin Building 
1700 N Congress, Room 600 
Austin , TX 78701-1436 

DECIMAL INTEREST: 0.06957878 

Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas 

SIGNATURE: PHONE: -------

SS# or Tax ID#: FAX: -------

WITNESS: E-MAIL: ______ _ 

FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES YOU TO PROVIDE YOUR TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION OR SOCIAL 
SECURITY NUMBER. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN 28% TAX WITHHOLDING AND WILL 
NOT BE REFUNDABLE BY PAYOR. 

MODEL FORM DIVISION ORDER ADOPTED AND ENDORSED BY THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 
DIVISION ORDER ANALYSTS AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ROYALTY OWNERS. (09-95) 

RETAIN COPY FOR YOUR FILES 



TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P. BU SH , COMM I SSIONER 

August 28, 2017 

Debra Warner 
Division Order Analyst 
MRC Energy Company 
One Lincoln Centre 
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 
Dallas, Texas 75240-1017 

Re: 
~ 

State Lease Nos. MF078845 and MFl 16263 Amo 78-TTT-B33 WF 202H, 121H and 
122H (Unit 6723) 

Dear Mr. Warner: 

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has received your Division Order for the referenced unit. 
This Division Order has been filed in the appropriate mineral file(s). 

The payment of royalties attributable to state-owned mineral and royalty interests is set by 
contract and applicable statutes and rules. The execution of division orders may, in some cases, 
affect the manner in which such payments are made or calculated. Therefore, Title 31, §9.32, of 
the Texas Administrative Code specifies that GLO staff cannot execute a division order or bind 
the state to any terms contained within it. 

Subject to applicable state law and the state's right to take its production in-kind, the GLO 
acquiesces to the sale of oil and gas in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the oil 
and gas leases. If you have questions concerning this matter, please feel free to e-mail me at the 
address below my signature. 

We look forward to being put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells in our 
RRAC system. 

Thank you, 

L:~~~ 
Landman, Energy Resources 
512-475-0428 
512-475-1543 (fax) 
vi vian.hernandez@glo. texas. gov 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701- 1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 787 11 -2873 

512-463-500 I glo.texas.gov 
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Texas General Land Office 
George P. Bush, Commissioner 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, Texas 78711-2873 



;J=NDERl•COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• ~ Complete,ltems 1 ;-2 and 3. 
• Print your name andeddress on the reverse 

so that we can returnlhe card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: C 
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If YES, enter delivery address below: 
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D Adult Signature 
D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
D Certified Mall® 

D Priority Mall Express® 
D Registered Mall™ 
D Reglstenld Mall Restricted 

Delivery 
D Return Receipt for 

Merchandise 
D Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 

_____ _ _ __________ _,o Collect on Delivery 
2. Article Number (Transfer from service Jaben D Collect on Delivery Restrtcted Delivery 

~all 
D Signature Confirma11on™ 
D Signature Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery 7011 1150 0001 2420 3253 !allRestrlctedOefivery 
•.•. --0 

PS Form 3811 , July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 
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Certified Mail Provides: 
• A mailing receipt 
• A unique identifier for your mailp1ece 
• A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years 

Important Reminders: 
• Certi fied Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail!, or Priority Maifo. 
• Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail. 
• NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail For 

valuables. please consider Insured or Registered Mail. 
• For an add1t1ona, fee. a Return Receipt may be requested to provide proof of 

delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return 
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the 
fee. Endorse mailp1ece "Return Receipt Requested". To receive a fee waiver for 
a duplicate return receipt, a USP~ postmark on your Certified Mail receipt 1s 
required. 

• For an additional fee. delivery may be restricted to the addressee or 
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the ma1lp1ece wilh the 
endorsement ·Restr,cted Delivery•. 

• If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt 1s desired, please present the arti­
cle at the post 0H1ce for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail 
receipt s not needed. detach and affix label with postage and mail. 

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry. 
PS Form 3800. August 2006 /Reverse) PSN 7530-02·000·9047 



Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing POBox12873 

Au stin, TX 78711-2873 
(80 0) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F George P. Bush , Commission er 

Matador Production Company 
5400 Lyndon B Johnson Fwy Ste 1500 
Dallas, TX 75240-1017 

Total Due 

Billing Date: 10/17/2019 
Billing Due Date: 11/16/2019 
Customer Number: C000045645 

$7,554.83 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 10/31/2019. Payment remitted after 10/31/2019 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

Contact Info: Alexis Ford (512) 475-1447 or alexis.ford@glo.texas.gov 

NOTICE 
• Please update GL0 1 and GL02 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GL03 report to include bi lled royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

• For other royalty reporting questions, visif http://www.g[o.texas.gov, call (512) 463-6850 or email us at 
glo123@glo.texas.gov. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Detach and return with payment 

Reconciliation Billing. 

Matador Production Company 

Billing Date: 10/17/2019 

Billing Due Date: 11/16/2019 

Customer Number: C000045645 
---- ----
Invoice Mineral File Gas Royalty -- --- -- -- . . -- - --- ---- ----- -

20100102 MF116263 $0.00 

Tota l Due $0.00 

Amt. Paid 

Oil Royalty 
-- -- - - -- ---- ---

$6,465.90 

$6,465.90 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
-----

Penalty Interest Total Due 
----- - - - --------

$646.59 $442.34 $7,554.83 

$646.59 $442.34 $7,554.83 



Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing POBox12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 . 
(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5 :00 M-F George P. Bush, Commissioner 

Matador Production Company 
5400 Lyndon B Johnson Fwy Ste 1500 
Dallas, TX 75240-1017 

Total Due 

Billing Date: 10/17/2019 
Billing Due Date: 11/16/2019 
Customer Number: C000045645 

$36,421.09 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 10/31/2019. Payment remitted a~er 10/31/2019 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

Contact Info: Alexis Ford (512) 475-1447 or alexis.ford@glo.texas.gov 

NOTICE 
• Please update GLOl and GL02 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GL03 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded . 

• For other royalty reporting questions, visit http://www.glo.texas.gov, call (512) 463-6850 or email us at 
glo123@glo.texas.gov. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Reconciliation Billing 

Matador Production Company 

Billing Date: 10/17/2019 

Billing Due Date: 11/16/2019 

Customer Number: C000045645 

Detach and return with payment 

~e ___ ~;..illii;~ty ~- Oil Royalty 

20!00099 MF078845 $0.00 $31,185.62 

Total Due $0.00 $31,185.62 

Amt. Paid 

. . 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 

$3,118.56 $2,116.91 

• • • • 

$36,421.09 

$3,118.56 $2,116.91 $36,421.09 



Customer ID: C000045645 
Invoice Number: 20100099 
GLO Lease: MF078845 

Category 
Auditor/AE: 

Billing Date: 
GLO Review: MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY P&I Calculation Date: 

Oil 
Aford 

1017/2019 
10/31/2019 

20.00% Review Period: SEP 2017 -AUG 2018 Royalty Rate: 

ATIN: Tim Esch 
CERTIFIED MAIL 7011 11 50 000124203253 

COMMENTS: ROYALTY DUE WAS COMPARED TO ROYALTY PAID. 

NOTE 1: 

COLUMN (2) 

COLUMNS (12), (13), (14) 

RRC NUMBER - REPRESENTS RRC WELL ID 08-101567 (UNIT 461 ) AND 08-46141 & 08-49139 (UNIT 6723). 

PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENAL TY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT: 

htto:11www.a10.texas.goy1energy-business/oll-gas1rradformstpena1ty-1n1erest-assessment-rules.pdf 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYAL TY PAYMENTS. THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTIOM HALF OF THE ATIACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT , NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITIANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED. 



Customer ID: C000045645 
Invoice Number: 20100102 
GLO Lease: MF116263 
GLO Review: MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY 
Review Period: SEP 2017 -AUG 2018 . 

ATTN: Tim Esch 
CERTIFIED MAIL 7011 1150 0001 2420 3253 

COMMENTS: ROYALTY DUE WAS COMPARED TO ROYALTY PAID. 

Category 
Audit or/AE: 

Bi lling Date: 
P&I Calculation Date: 

Royalty Rat e: 

Oil 
Aford 

10/8/2019 
10/31/2019 

25.00% 

COLUMN (2) RRC NUMBER- REPRESENTS RRC WELL ID 08-46141 & 08-491 39 (UNIT 6723). 

NOTE 1: 

COLUMNS (12), (13), (14) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT: 

http://www.glo.texas.gov/energy-business/oil-gas/rrac/forms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules.pdf 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS. THE PREFER ED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTTOM HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REM ITT ANGE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED. 
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George P. Bush, Commissioner 
By, ___________ ..,_Vp __ 



Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing POBox12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F George P. Bush, Commissioner 

Wolf Energy INC. 
1304 N Big Spring St 
Midland, TX 79701-2752 

Total Due 

Billing Date: 
Billing Due Date: 
Customer Number: 

6/9/2020 · 
7/9/2020 

C000046543 

$1,227.07 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 6/30/2020. Payment remitted after 6/30/2020 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

Contact Info: 

NOTICE 

• Please update GLOl and GL02 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

• For other royalty reporting questions, visit http://www.glo.texas.gov, call (512) 463-6850 or email us at 
glo123@glo.texas.gov. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Reconciliation Billing 

Wolf Energy INC. 

Billing Date: 6/9/2020 

Billing Due Date: 7/9/2020 

Customer Number: C000046543 

Detach and return with payment 

-- -
I 

Gas Royalty ! 
I 

Invoice i Mineral File ; Oil Royalty ' 
I 

20112123 MF116263 $1,075.47 $0.00 

Total Due $1,075.47 $0.00 

Amt. Paid 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 

P~n~lty l 
- --- - I 

InterestI 

$107.55 $44.05 

$107.55 $44.05 

-- -- - -

Total Due 

$1,227.07 

$1,227.07 
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